Tektronix
/

RTX100B
ISDB-T RF

071-1931-02

9.0

www.tektronix.com



Copyright © Tektronix. All rightsreserved. Tektronix

Tektronix

TEKTRONIX TEK Tektronix, Inc.

Tektronix

Tektronix, Inc.
14200 SW Karl Braun Drive

P.O. Box 500

Beaverton, OR 97077

USA

[ 1-800-833-9200

u Tektronix

www.tektronix.com



Tektronix

Tektronix
Tektronix

Tektronix

d)

Tektronix






IMPORTANT

READ BEFORE OPERATING EQUIPMENT

This software is provided under license from Tektronix, Inc. Retention of this program for more than thirty (30) days or use of
the program in any manner constitutes acceptance of the license terms.

CAREFULLY READ THE ENCLOSED SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT. If you cannot agree to the license terms,
promptly contact the nearest Tektronix Field Office for return assistance.

TEKTRONIX SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT

THE PROGRAM, OR PROGRAMS, ENCODED OR INCORPORATED WITHIN EQUIPMENT, IS FURNISHED SUBJECT
TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT. RETENTION OF THE PROGRAM FOR MORE THAN
THIRTY DAYS OR USE OF THE PROGRAM IN ANY MANNER WILL BE CONSIDERED ACCEPTANCE OF THE AGREE-
MENT TERMS. IF THESE TERMS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE, THE UNUSED PROGRAM AND ANY ACCOMPANYING
DOCUMENTATION SHOULD BE RETURNED PROMPTLY TO TEKTRONIX FOR A FULL REFUND OF THE LICENSE
FEE PAID. (FOR INFORMATION REGARDING THE RETURN OF PROGRAMS ENCODED OR INCORPORATED WITH-
IN EQUIPMENT, CONTACT THE NEAREST TEKTRONIX SALES OFFICE.)

DEFINITIONS. “Tektronix” means Tektronix, Inc., an Oregon corporation, or local Tektronix’ legal entity that is supplying
the equipment.

“Program” means the Tektronix software product (executable program and/or data) enclosed with this Agreement or in-
cluded within the equipment with which this Agreement is packed.

“Customer” means the person or organization in whose name the Program was ordered.

LICENSE. Customer may:
a. Use the Program on a single machine at any one time;

b. Ifthe Program is provided in connection with a floating—user license, the Program may be used on multiple machines
provided that the user is authorized, and the total number of users at any one time does not exceed the total number of
licensed concurrent users;

c. Modify the Program or merge it with another for use on the single machine; and

d. Copy the Program for archival or backup purposes, provided that no more than one (1) such copy is permitted to exist
at any one time. If the Program is provided in connection with a floating—user license, the Program may be copied onto
multiple machines for use by authorized users.

Each copy of the Program made by Customer must include a reproduction of any copyright notice or restrictive rights leg-
end appearing in or on the copy of the Program as received from Tektronix.

Customer may not:

a. Use the Program on more than one machine at any one time, unless covered by a floating—user license or separate
site license;

b. Transferthe Program to any person or organization outside of Customer or the corporation of which Customer is a part
without the prior written consent of Tektronix, except in connection with the transfer of the equipment within which the
programs are encoded or incorporated;

c. Exportorre—export, directly orindirectly, the program, any associated documentation, or the direct product thereof, to
any country to which such export or re—export is restricted by law or regulation of the United States or any foreign
government having jurisdiction without the prior authorization, if required, of the Office of Export Administration, De-
partment of Commerce, Washington, D.C. and the corresponding agency of such foreign government;

d. For object—code Programs only, reverse compile or disassemble the Program for any purpose; or

e. Copy the documentation accompanying the Program.



For Programs designed to reside on a single—machine and support one or more additional machines, either locally or re-
motely, without permitting the Program to be transferred to an additional machine for local execution, the additional ma-
chines shall be considered within the definition of "single machine”. For programs permitting the Program to be transferred
to an additional machine for local execution, a separate license shall be required for each such machine with which the
Program may be used, or each concurrent user authorized under a floating—user license.

Title to the Program and all copies thereof, but not the media on which the Program or copies may reside, shall be and
remain with Tektronix or others for whom Tektronix has obtained a respective licensing right.

Customer shall pay when due all property taxes that may now or hereafter be imposed, levied or assessed with respect to
the possession or use of the Program or this license and shall file all reports required in connection with such taxes.

Any portion of the Program modified by Customer or merged with another program shall remain subject to these terms and
conditions.

If the Program is acquired by or for an agency of the U.S. Government, the Program shall be considered computer software
developed at private expense and the license granted herein shall be interpreted as granting Customer restricted rights in
the Program and related documentation as defined in the applicable acquisition regulation.

THE PROGRAM MAY NOT BE USED, COPIED, MODIFIED, MERGED, OR TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER EXCEPT AS
EXPRESSLY PERMITTED BY THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

UPON TRANSFER OF ANY COPY, MODIFICATION, OR MERGED PORTION OF THE PROGRAM, THE LICENSE
GRANTED HEREIN IS AUTOMATICALLY TERMINATED.

TERM. The license granted herein is effective upon acceptance by Customer, and shall remain in effect until terminated as
provided herein. The license may be terminated by Customer at any time upon written notice to Tektronix. The license may
be terminated by Tektronix or any third party from whom Tektronix may have obtained a respective licensing right if Cus-
tomer fails to comply with any term or condition and such failure is not remedied within thirty (30) days after notice hereof
from Tektronix or such third party. Upon termination by either party, Customer shall return to Tektronix or destroy, the Pro-
gram and all associated documentation, together with all copies in any form.

LIMITED WARRANTY. Tektronix warrants that the media on which the Program is furnished and the encoding of the Pro-
gram on the media will be free from defects in materials and workmanship for a period of three (3) months from the date of
shipment. If any such medium or encoding proves defective during the warranty period, Tektronix will provide a replace-
ment in exchange for the defective medium. Except as to the media on which the Program is furnished, the Program is
provided "as is” without warranty of any kind, either express or implied. Tektronix does not warrant that the functions con-
tained in the Program will meet Customer’s requirements or that the operation of the Program will be uninterrupted or er-
ror—free.

In order to obtain service under this warranty, Customer must notify Tektronix of the defect before the expiration of the war-
ranty period. If Tektronix is unable to provide a replacement that is free from defects in materials and workmanship within a
areasonable time thereafter, Customer may terminate the license for the Program and return the Program and any associat-
ed materials for credit or refund.

THIS WARRANTY IS GIVEN BY TEKTRONIX WITH RESPECT TO THE PROGRAM IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRAN-
TIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. TEKTRONIX AND ITS VENDORS DISCLAIM ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MER-
CHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. TEKTRONIX’ RESPONSIBILITY TO REPLACE DEFEC-
TIVE MEDIA, OR REFUND CUSTOMER’S PAYMENT IS THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY PROVIDED TO THE
CUSTOMER FOR BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY, IN NO EVENT SHALL TEKTRONIX OR OTHERS FROM WHOM TEKTRONIX HAS OB-
TAINED A LICENSING RIGHT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAM-
AGES ARISING OUT OF OR CONNECTED WITH CUSTOMER’S POSSESSION OR USE OF THE PROGRAM, EVEN IF
TEKTRONIX OR SUCH OTHERS HAS ADVANCE NOTICE OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

THIRD—-PARTY DISCLAIMER. Except as expressly agreed otherwise, third parties from whom Tektronix may have ob-
tained a licensing right do not warrant the program, do not assume any liability with respect to its use, and do not undertake
to furnish any support or information relating thereto.



GENERAL. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the use, reproduction, and
transfer of the Program.

Neither this Agreement nor the license granted herein is assignable or transferable by Customer without the prior written
consent of Tektronix.

This Agreement and the license granted herein shall be governed by the laws of the state of Oregon.

All questions regarding this Agreement or the license granted herein should be directed to the nearest Tektronix Sales Of-
fice.






Tektronix, Inc. 30

30

Tektronix, Inc.












32 2

e ) .EW?’
3-2



ii

90 250V AC

50

60 Hz

>

u
DANGER
WARNING

CAUTION

/A

RTX100B

ISDB-T RF



4.5

5.5

2.2

iii



iv

RTX100B

ISDB-T RF



....................................................... 1-1
RTX100B 1-1

................................................. 1-2
................................................. 1-3
......................................... 1-4

WINdows e 1-6

RF 2-21



vi

Play
Record

PCR

RTX100B PC

sCcpPl L

IEEE 488.2

DISPLAY
MASS MEMORY

PLAY ..l

RECORD
SYSTEM

RTX100B ISDB-T RF



....................................................... A-1
....................................................... A-2
....................................................... A-2
....................................................... A-8
....................................................... A-8
..................................................... A-9
B ReMux e B-1
ReMux B-1
............................. B-2
Make S-TMCC TS o e B-7
ReMux to M-TMCC TS from S-TMCC TS ... ... .. . . B-11
ReMuxto M-TMCC TS e B-15
DeMux M-TMCC TS o e B-17
C Scheduler
( SC I C-1
Scheduler C-1
............................. C-2
Scheduler C-5
............................... C-15
................................................. C-17
I D-1
............................................. D-1
E e i a e e E-1
....................................................... E-1
F o e e e F-1
......................................................... F-1
................................................... F-1

vii



viii RTX100B ISDB-T RF



1-1
12

21
2-2
2-3
2-4
2-5
2-6
2-7
2-8
2-9
2-10
2-11
2-12
2-13
2-14
2-15

3-1
3-2
3-3
3-4
3-5
3-6
3-7
3-8
3-9
3-10
3-11
3-12
3-13
3-14
3-15
3-16
3-17
3-18
3-19
3-20

Play

RF

10 Key Pad
Select File

MPEG
No Signal

Select File

Clock

Set Non-TS Sync
PCR Initial Value
Timer Play/Record
Start/Stop Position
Others

ISDB-T RF Parameter .

Communication
Option Key
Status
Target
Others

ISDB-T RF Parameter
ISDB-T Clock Source

PCR Inaccuracy
PCR Inaccuracy

PCR ...

3-21
3-22
3-23
3-24

Save As
Open

2-10
2-11
212
2-13
2-14
2-18
2-18
2-19
2-19
2-20
2-20

ix



3-25
3-26
3-27
3-28
3-29
3-30
3-31
3-32

3-33

B-1
B-2

B-4
B-5
B-6

B-8

B-9

B-10
B-11
B-12
B-13
B-14

C-1
C-2

C-4
C-5

C-7
C-8

D-1
D-2

Network Connections

Local Area Connection Status
Local Area Connection Properties
Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) Properties
SCPI

telnet

SPI

ReMux

OPTION

Select Remux Mode
Make S-TMCC TS
Edit TS Information

Edit TMCC Information

ReMux to M-TMCC TS from S-TMCC TS

Edit TMCC Information

Add TMCC .

ReMux to M-TMCC TS
DeMux M-TMCC TS
DEMUX

MTX/RTX Host Name
Scheduler Settings
Play Properties

Save as

Record Properties

Schedule Property

Disk Defragmenter
Defragmentation Complete

RTX100B

ISDB-T RF



1-1
12

2-1

3-2
3-3
3-4

3-6
3-7
3-8

3-10
3-11
3-12
3-13
3-14
3-15
3-16
3-17
3-18
3-19
3-20
3-21

A-1
A-2
A-3

A-5

UHF

File

View

Play
ISDB-T/ASI
Utility

File
Record
ISDB-T/ASI

MPEG-2/DVB/ARIB/ATSC

DVB
ARIB
ATSC

BNF

1-2
1-3

2-22

3-2

3-3
3-15
3-16
3-19
3-20
3-23
3-25
3-28
3-29
3-31
3-32
3-33
3-56
3-59
3-87
3-89
3-90
3-92
3-93

A-2
A-2
A-8

A-9

xi



xii

RTX100B

ISDB-T RF



RTX100B ISDB-T RF

1 RTX100B
2 RTX100B
3
RTX100B ReMux
] MPEG-2
(Non TS )
= S-TMCC ( TMCC) 16 8

TMCC (Transmission and Multiplexing Configuration Control)
ISDB-S (Integrated Services Digital Broadcasting-Satel-
lite)

= M-TMCC ( TMCC) TMCC
ISDB-S (Integrated Ser-
vices Digital Broadcasting-Satellite)

RTX100B

m  RTX100B ISDB-T RF Signal Generator Service Manual (
071-1932-XX) RTX100B

xiii



xiv

RTX100B

ISDB-T RF









RTX100B

RTX100B

® Windows

RTX100B RF
ISDB-T RF RF MPEG-2
S-TMCC/M-TMCC
RTX100B
u RF
UHF 13 62 (473 767 MHz)
= ASI RF
u 200 Mbps ( RAM )
(]
= MPEG2 (188 204 208 ) STMCC M-TMCC NonTS
ISDB-T

m  continuity counter PCR/PTS/DTS TDT/TOT/STT NPT

= PCR

u Scheduler

1-1



1-2

RTX100B MPEG-2 ISDB-S
ReMux
B ReMux
RTX100B MTXS01
ISDB-T
MTXS01
RTX100B
Windows XP
RTX100B
RTX100B
1-1 RTX100B
1-1
RTX100B ISDB-T RF 071-1931-XX
( L5 )
RTX100B ISDB-T RF Signal Generator User 071-1930-XX
Manual ( Lo )
Sample Stream CD-ROM 063-3932-XX
Nero CD/DVD CD-ROM 063-3781-XX
(D-Sub 25 ) 012-A220-00
USB 119-B146-00
USB 119-6936-00
200-4716-00
125V /6 A 161-0216-00
RTX100B ISDB-T RF Signal Generator Service 071-1932-XX
Manual
WEMT7F05 NN | mmmm
170006 e
RTX100B ISDB-T RF



RTX100B

Scheduler

SC

c3

(6]

D1

C3

(D1

D3

C3

C5

(D1

D5

C5

R3

R5

1-2

1-2

A0

Al

A2

115V

220V

240V

240V

1-3



12 ( )
250V Ad
240V AS
100 V A6
240V AlD
99
RTX100B
RTX100B 5 40 20%  80%
A
RTX100B
5.0cm
5.0cm
5.0cm (
RTX100B 19
1
RTX100B 9V 250V 50Hz 60Hz
1-4 ISDB-T RF



%A

RTX100B

(7@ A
,

e | i B

| [,

uééé o, o o, o o . |

1-1

On/Standby

(

1-2

RTX100B

1-5



[ Tektron/ix RTX100B ISDB-T RF Signal Generabor}

=

Num Pad/
Tab Select

e

L0

o snDop Pllbﬂ/al]r n-grd o voo
On/Standby
1-2 On/Standby
Windows
RTX100B Windows XP
(RTX100B )
USB Windows PC
RTX100B
Play/Record
Play/Record
RTX100B
Windows
Windows ( )
Windows Play File
Minimize Exit Minimize RTX100B
( ) Windows XP
Exit RTX100B Windows XP

1-6 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



RTX100B

Windows Windows XP
RTX100B C:\Program Files\Tektronix\MpegPlayer
(testo4. TRP test40.TRP) D

Windows RTX100B
Windows
Windows XP

1-7



1-8

RTX100B

ISDB-T RF









RTX100B

Menu

Tektron/ix RTX100B ISDB-T RF Signal Generator }

Play/Pause

Record

to
@ O D/ O O\HDD =
4 X\ N —
1 \ \—f
On/Standby Stop Paly/Pause Record HDD uUSB

21

Enter

Cancel/Close

Num Pad/Select

Tab



2-2

%A

On/Standby

RTX100B

On/Standby
( Windows XP

File

)

Shutdown

Stop

Play/Pause

RF Out
cord Play

M-TMCC

ISDB-T
hogonal Frequency Division Multiplexing)

ISDB-T
NonTS (Play

Record

RF
Record
cord
““No Signal””

sync_word

RTX100B

RF

2=<N

Play
3-3

ASI In

Re-

OFDM (Ort-

Packet Size

Play

Play Re-

ISDB-T RF



HDD

AV <Pp)

(A v )

Enter

Cancel/Close

:SYSTem:KLOCk:STATe ON

Tab

Num Pad/Select

10 Key Pad

Play ISDB-T Record
ISDB-T IIP (ISDB-T Information
Packet) ISDB-T

UsB

USB 2.0
USB



2-2 RTX100B

Clock/Refln  RF Out TrigIn/Out ASlIin  ASIOut SPIIn/Out
(S A
g f RF Out ASlIn ASIOut1 A
R
g Clock/Ref Trig
In In/Out
000 ol )
© % % g Printer IEEE1394b} 6
opn LA Jo Jo
[ J[] |
[11] [ VGA LAN Com }
00| | o lo o lo v (O o
000 | b
O
e = )
Printer =~ VGA LAN Com IEEE1394b
22
RF Out
RF BNC
RF
RF
ASlIn
ASI (Asynchronous Serial Interface) BNC
RF
ASI Out
ASI (Asynchronous Serial Interface) BNC
RTX100B ISDB-T RF




Clock/Ref In

BNC
A
Trig In/Out
BNC
A
27 MHz
OFDM ISDB-T
( 3-1
)
SPI In/Out
SPI (Synchronous Parallel Interface) 25 D
Printer
25 D
IEEE1394b
HDD MO IEEE1394b
VGA
VGA
VGA
2. Play Windows XP
3. Intel(R) Extreme Graphics 2M ( )
e
4. Graphics Options > Output To * Intel(R) Dual Display

Clone * Monitor+Notebook



LAN

RTX100B

Com

RS-232C

RTX100B

= Play

= Record

RF
REC

2-3  Play

2
Play
Record
ASI In
File
RTX100B

1000/100/10 BASE-T

Play
Record

ISDB-T RF

RF



RF

—> File View Play ISDB-T/ASI Qﬁ%\ l
-9 ESEH e ® 13 Q =

= :ﬂ TS "test64. TRP", Packets:618488
=l PAT PID:0x0, TblID:0x0, TSID:0x1, Prg:4
=l E PMT PID:0x15, TblID:0x2, PrgNo:0x1
Bl VVIDEO PID:0x64, StrmTyp:0x2

AUDIO PID:0x65, StrmTyp:0x4

PCR PID:0x64
= E PMT PID:0x16, ThlID:0x2, PrgNo:0x2
8l \/IDEO PID:Ox6E, StrmTyp:0x2
AUDIO PID:0x6F, StrmTyp:0x4

PCR PID:0x6E
— | (T 72% = 00:00:11
— ARIB 188 INTERNAL 64.000000Mbps =i

File View Play ISDB-T/ASI Utility

Load Preset...
Save Preset...

1 DiAstream\ISDB_T_M1.rmx

2 DiAstream\ISDB_T.rmx

D, 3 Di\streamitesit4d. TRP

4 Di\streamitestd0.TRP /

Record
Minimize
Exit

Shutdown
I A o

~

2-3 Play
Play File View
Play ISDB-T/ASI Utility Record File View Record
ISDB-T/ASI Utility
3-1
3-25



Play

Record

Record

Record

RAM)

64%

Play

Play

3-27

2-4

<5 | o0:00:10

RAM)

RTX100B

ISDB-T RF



Ll RAM

Play

-
e

&

Record

Ll =R IERD

Record

Play

RAM

Record




Play Record
2-5 6
ISDB-T 204 INTERNAL 32.507937Mbps 256 MB @
2-5
1. Play
(MPEG2 ARIB DVB ATSC S TMCC M-TMCC NONTS
ISDB-T)
Record
2. Play (188
204 208 Non TS)
Record
3.
4, Play
Record
5. RAM Play RAM
RAM
Record RAM
RAM
6. Play
( RAM)
Record (

RAM )

2-10 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



RF

RF RF
13 @]
2-6 RF
1. RF ISDB-T/ASI
RF Paramater
2. RF
20 RF
RTX100B TCP/TP
TCP/IP

2
TCP/IP
TCP/IP
=2 SYSTem:KLOCK:STATe ON
:SYS-
Tem:KLOCk:STATe OFF Cancel/Close
( Esc )

2-11



Play Record
Menu
(A VY <« ) Enter Cancel/Close Tab Num
Pad/Select ( 27 )
Memj—w
Menu —»Q
A
X
Cancel/ Enter
Close
Cancel/Close —-»Q
Num Pad/
Tab Select
Num Pad/Select
wo () e
2-7
Menu Menu File
A v
Enter
| >
Cancel/Close
File < Utility
| 4 Windows

2-12 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



3 ( 28 )

Enter

n
v

] Enter
Packet Size »
| Record
2-8
PCR
10 Key Pad
2
10 Key Pad
10 Key Pad

—
~

PCR Initial Value )

2. Tab

2-13



3. Num Pad/Select

10 Key Pad
10 Key Pad X
| I
CLR
7 8 9 CLR
4 5 6 BS BS
1 2 3 CNCL CNCL
0 . ENT ENT
29 10 Key Pad
4. Tab
(
5. Num Pad/Select
6 4 5
7. Enter
Num Pad/Select )
1.
PCR Initial Value )
2. Tab
3. «
4.
5. A v
6 4 5
|
7. Enter
2-14 RTX100B

( 29
ENT
( ENT
10 Key Pad

ISDB-T RF



RTX100B

RAM

RAM
256 MB)
RAM

2-10

3-3

RAM

(Disk)
RTX100B

RAM RTX100B

120 Mbps

120 Mbps

RAM

(Disk)

(Disk)

““Error : Output Buffer Empty””

Play Source Play
Play

2-10

2-15



2-16 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



RTX100B (
) 3
u
u
] RF
3-1
RTX100B
RTX100B
14
= MPEG (
)
MTS400 MPEG
= ISDB-T
. 75QBNC
1
RTX100B
1
1. Play Play
Play/Pause Play
2. Menu
File
3. A v Open Enter
2-10 Select File

2-17



2-18

Select File X

p .|
Name | Size | Date
?-Up One Level
L1525 2005/05/
53625 2005/05/
M Audio 2005/05/
OIsDB-T 2005/05/
test40.TRP 72,672,528 2000/01/
test64. TRP 116,275,744 | 2000/01/!
< >
2-10 Select File
4. A v test64. TRP Enter
( 211 )

File View Play ISDB-T/ASI Utility
=1 A= ) 13 Q

= TH TS "test64. TRP", Packets:618488
PAT PID:0x0, TblID:0x0, TSID:0x1, Prg:4
=} ] PMT PID:0x15, ThlID:0x2, PrgNo:0x1
{8 VIDEO PID:0x64, StrmTyp:0x2
AUDIO PID:0x65, StrmTyp:0x4
21 PCR PID:0x64
=} ] PMT PID:0x186, ThlID:0x2, PrgNo:0x2
B3] IDEO PID:0X6E, StrmTyp:0x2
6N AUDIO PID:0x6F, StrmTyp:0x4
PCR PID:0x6E
= E PMT PID:0x17, TblID:0x2, PrgNo:0x3

{BH] VIDEO PID:0x78, StrmTyp:0x2
e A
ARB 188 INTERNAL  64.000000Mbps.

2-11

MPEG

RTX100B

ISDB-T RF




5. BNC RTX100B ASI Out MPEG
ASI'In

6. Play

Play
( 212 ) Play

I 58% | 00:00:09

2-12
7. MPEG

2-13 MPEG

@ MPEG TS Compliance Analyzer
Eile Navigation Settings CaptureMu™ Record Help

B @resttanyss | Qoek @ Broeeces | @ > @

Program | Tests | SUPSI | PID | Packets

= @ Transport Stream: Id 1, Network Name:

= @ Program 1 &
@ PMT PID 21 ©x15) @ Programs: Mean Bt Rates
@ PID 100 0x64) '@ ® Program Bit Rate Occupancy (Mean) ® 1 6685 Mbps
@ PID 101 ©x65) 2 "
= @ Program 2 '&»

@ PMT PID 22 0x16) @
@ PID 110 Ox6E) =n®
@ PID 111 O:6F) A

= @ Program 3 ‘&n
@ PMT PID 23 017 @
@ PID 120 ©0x78) ' ®
Q@ P 121 079 A

= @ Program 4 '&»
@ PMT PID 24 018) @
@ PID 130 ©0x82) ' ®
@ PID 131 0x83) A

6.
6
5.
6.

Program 46.700

@ TR 101290 | @ Other | Evert Log |

EHSync !!3.1aNITAcmal

@ 125yncByte Q 316 NIT Other

@ 13aPAT () 3.2 51 Repetition
@ 1.4 Continuity @ 3.4.8Unret PD

@ 15aPMT ) 3.5.2 SDT Actual
@ 16pPD

S Availabiity @ | Sync @)/ Bit rate 54.000001 Mbps @ 188 | Packet Size : 188/ 618,488 Packets MPEG}

213 MPEG

8. Stop

2-19



2
2 ASI In
1. Record Record
No Signal
( 2-14 )

File View Record ISDB-T/ASI Utility

O r»® = @ 13

No Signal

2-14 No Signal

2. BNC RTX100B ASIIn MPEG
ASI OUT

3. MPEG

RTX100B Record
4., RTX100B Record

Record
( 2-12 ) Record

% ‘ =10 00:00:01

2-15

(yymmdd) D:

2-20 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



RF

RTX100B
(ARIB STD-B31 )
3 RF
1. Play/Pause Play
2. File Open
Select File
3. A v ISDB-T Enter
ISDB-T
4. A v ISDB_T_Ml.rmx Enter
Num Pad/Select
ISDB-T
5. RF
a. ISDB-T/ASI RF Parameter
ISDB-T RF Parameter
Center Frequency
UHF: |13~
Cancel
b.
13 62 UHF
2-1
6. BNC RTX100B RF Out ISDB-T
RF INPUT
7. Play/Pause
8. ISDB-T RF

2-21



2-22

2-1 UHF
(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

13 473.143 30 575.143 47 677.143
14 479.143 31 581.143 48 683.143
15 485.143 32 587.143 49 689.143
16 491.143 33 593.143 50 695.143
17 497.143 34 599.143 51 701.143
18 503.143 35 605.143 52 707.143
19 509.143 36 611.143 53 713.143
20 515.143 37 617.143 54 719.143
21 521.143 38 623.143 55 725.143
22 527.143 39 629.143 56 731.143
23 533.143 40 635.143 57 737.143
24 539.143 41 641.143 58 743.143
25 545.143 42 647.143 59 749.143
26 551.143 43 653.143 60 755.143
27 557.143 44 659.143 61 761.143
28 563.143 45 665.143 62 767.143
29 569.143 46 671.143

RF

RTX100B

] RF

MPEG-2 MTXS01 ISDB-T
( )
RF
MTXS01
n
RF 2
= RTX100B DQPSK DQPSK
QPSK RF
(ASI DQPSK )

RTX100B ISDB-T RF









Play

Play Record
3
m  Play
m  Record
n
Play
File
Play File
(
RTX100B
3-1 File
3-1 File (Play )
Open
104 K
Select File
Select File 3-2
Select File
Load Preset (*.set)
3-49
Save Preset
3-49
Record Record
Scheduler SC Scheduler
Minimize RTX100B
Exit RTX100B Windows
RTX100B
Shutdown RTX100B




Select File

File Open 3-1 Select File
Select File X

|D:

Name | Size | Date

. Up One Level

D525 2005/05/

D25 2005/05/

O Audio 2005/05/

CISDB-T 2005/05/
tes40.TRP 72,672,528 2000/01/

test64. TRP 116,275,744 | 2000/01/

[

3-1 Select File

A v Enter

Up One Level Enter

View

View

3-2 View

32 View

Toolbar

Status Bar

RTX100B ISDB-T RF



Play

Play
3-3 Play
3-3 Play
Packet Size
188 (188+0) 204 (188+16)
208 (188+20) Non TS
MPEG
S—TMCC/M-
TMCC
204
Non TS Non TS
Non TS
Non TS
Clock
Clock
Clock 3-4
Clock
Update
On Off
Others
Others
3-11
Sync SPI In/Out PSYNC
TS Packet SF Non TS
TS Packet 188
SF 204><48><8 SF
Non TS
Set Non-TS Sync PSYNC
DVALID
Set Non-TS Sync 3-6
Set Non-TS Sync
PCR Initial program_clock_reference_base program_clock_reference_exten-
Value sion Update On
PCR Initial Value
PCR Initial Value
3-7 PCR Initial Value
Source RAM (
RAM) Disk ( )
2-15
Loop
On Off On
Off




3-4

3-3 Play ( )
Start/Stop
Start/Stop Position
Start/Stop Position
3-8 Start/Stop Position
Auto Play
On Off On
Timer Play
Timer Play/Record
Timer Play/Record
3-8 Timer Play/Record
Other
Others
Others 3-11
Others
Clock
Play Clock 32 Clock

Clock Source

Internal ExtRef Ext P Clk ‘ Ext S Clk ‘

Data Rate

B
— X 270 = 27.000000
1 (Mbps)

I~ Fixed ES Rate Default Rate
OK | Cancel |

3-2 Clock

RTX100B ISDB-T RF



Clock Source

Internal RTX100B

Ext Ref Clock/Ref In

External Reference

External Reference &]

Reference Frequency

= 10MHz  |ISDB-T IFFT Clock
(8.126984MHz)
© 27MHz
OK Cancel
m 10 MHz Clock/RefIn 10 MHz
m 27MHz Clock/Ref In 27 MHz
m  ISDB-TIFFT Clock Clock/Ref In IFFT
(8.126984 MHz)
Ext P CIk Clock/Ref In
Ext S CIk Clock/Ref In
Internal
Data Rate
(X/7Y)
Ext P Clk Ext S Clk
Ext S Clk 32 Mbps



m  Fixed ES Rate

Select Update Item
(3-14 )  PCR/PTS/DTS UPdate Method Hardware

Default Rate Default Clock

Default Clock X

Default Data Rate

64
_— x 210 = 64.000000
27
(Mbps)

Packet Size
188 v
OK | Cancel |
Default Data Rate
PCR
Clock
Data Rate
Packet Size
Play Packet Size
Set Non-TS Sync
Play Sync Non TS 3-3 Set Non-TS Sync
Non TS PSYNC DVALID

RTX100B ISDB-T RF



Set Non-TS Sync @

Psync Dvalid
¥ Psync Enable ~ Dvalid Enable
Interval (188 = Width 188 =
= =l

Cancel

3-3 Set Non-TS Sync

®  Psync Enable SPI In/Out PSYNC
Interval
m  Interval PSYNC 16 255
terval Dvalid Width
m  Dvalid Enable SPI In/Out DVALID
Width
= Width DVALID 16 255

PCR Initial Value

Play PCR Initial Value 3-4

gram_clock_reference_base program_clock_reference_extension

PCR Initial Value X

PCR Initial Value

Base Value [33] ’ 0

Extension Value [9] ‘ 0

Cancel

3-4 PCR Initial Value

®  Base Value program_clock_reference_base
8589934591

= Extension Value program_clock reference_extension
0 299

In-

PCR Initial Value
pro-



3-8

Timer Play/Record
Play Timer Play 3-5
Timer Play/Record [z]
Start at
‘2005;"06;"24 j 120000 =
Cancel
3-5 Timer Play/Record
m  Start at
RTX100B
Enter
Enter Cancel/Close
Num Pad/Select Enter
Start/Stop Position
Play Start/Stop 3-6
RTX100B

Timer Play/Record

NunPad/Select

Start/Stop Position

ISDB-T RF



Start/Stop Position

Start/Stop Position
¥

0 50

100%

& Start

M Initial

|
- Stop |
|
Play |

Format |Packets 9

0 0 [%]
618487 100

0 0
618488 100

Reset| OK | Cancel|

3-6 Start/Stop Position

Start

Stop

Initial
(M-TMCC
)

Play Start Stop
(M-TMCC

Format

Packets M-TMCC

Time

ISDB-T
OFDM

OFDM

(h:m:s) (M-TMCC
Non TS )
Format
(h:m:s) (M-TMCC
Non TS )
Format
(h:m:s)
Non TS
Format
Non TS )
Time
Time SF ( ) NonTS
Bytes
OFDM
1 OFDM



a. Tab
b. <« 4
c. Tab Stop

d. Num Pad/Select

e. Tab
f. < | 4
g. Enter
2.
a. Tab Initial
b. Num Pad/Select
(3
c. Tab
d <« >
(%)
e. Enter
1. Tab Start  Stop

2. Num Pad/Select

10 Key Pad

3-10 RTX100B

Initial

ISDB-T RF

(%)

(%)

3-6



5. Enter
Tab Reset
Num Pad/Select
Others
Play Others 3-7 Others

Standard ARIB v TDT/TOT
Numeric Hex v ISDB/P-TS

Ext Play Start Off <

¥ SPI Output Enable Update
Ext Trigger BNC

Cancel
3-7 Others
m  Standard
ARIB ATSC DVB MPEG?2 S-TMCC
M-TMCC ISDB-T
ARIB
= Numeric
Decimal (10 ) Hex (16 ) Octal (8 )
m  Ext Play Start Trig In/Out
Off Rise Fall Rise
Fall
Off
®  SPI Output Enable SPI In/Out
SPI In/Out
SPI In/Out
Record Source STD
SPI In/Out

3-11



m  Ext Trigger BNC Ext Trigger BNC
Trig In/Out
ISDB-T

BNC IN/OUT Input v

BNC OUT property
Selection
27MHz -

ISDB-T Frame Pulse Delay
0
OK | Cancel ‘

BNC IN/OUT Trig In/Out
ISDB-T
Input Output Input
Trig In/Out Output
Trig In/Out 27 MHz ISDB-T
Selec-
tion
BNC OUT property BNC IN/OUT Output Trig In/
Out 27 MHz ISDB-T
Frame Pulse 27 MHz 27 MHz
ISDB-T Frame Pulse ISDB-T
ISDB-T Frame Pulse Delay ISDB-T SPI
1 0 15
= TDT/TOT STT TDT/TOT
TDT (Time and Data Table) TOT (Time Offset Table)
STT (System Time Table)
Standard ARIB DVB TDT/TOT
ATSC STT Standard
MPEG2

3-12 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



TOT/TOT X

TDT/TOT
“ Original
~ OS (WindowsXP) Time

© User Define

Cancel
Original TDT TOT STT
OS (Windows XP) Time TDT TOT STT Windows XP
TDT
TOT STT Windows XP
User Define TDT TOT STT
ISDB/P-TS ISDB/P-TS

ISDB-T

ISDB-Tsb
v Data Rate Auto Convert (Play Mode)

ISDB-T
¥ Loop by ISDB-T Frame (Play Mode)

192 Format
v Treat as Partial TS (Play Mode)
Cancel
Data Rate Auto Convert
(2048/1701) >< 27 MHz
Fixed ES Rate (3-6 )

Loop by ISDB-T Frame (Play Mode) ISDB-T
OFDM

3-13



Treat as Partial TS (Play Mode) 192

Non TS
m  Update Select Update Item
Update ltem
¥ Continuity Counter
¥ PCR/PTS/DTS
Update Method : |Hardware ~
v TDT/TOT/STT
~ NPT
~ Reed Solomon (ISDB-T only)
Cancel
Continuity Counter continuity_counter
PCR/PTS/DTS PCR PTS DTS
Update Method PCR/PTS/DTS
Hardware 27 MHz PCR/
PTS/DTS PCR
PCR
PTS/DTS
Software
PCR/PTS/DTS PTS/DTS
PCR
NPT
NPT Software
TDT/TOT/STT TDT TOT STT
NPT ISO/IEC 18318-6 NPT Reference Descripter STC_Refer-
ence field
PCR/PTS/DTS Update Method
Software NPT
PCR/PTS/DTS Update Method  Software
Clock Fixed ES Rate

Reed Solomon (ISDB-T only) ISDB-T
ISDB-T_information 8

3-14 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



ISDB-T/ASI

ISDB-T/ASI
RF ASI

3-4 ISDB-T/ASI

3-4 ISDB-T/ASI (Play )
ASI Format ASI Byte
Packet Byte
Packet
RF Parameter RF
ISDB-T RF Parameter
ISDB-T RF Parameter
3-15 ISDB-T RF Parameter
Calibration
ISDB-T RF Parameter
ISDB-T/ASI RF Parameter 3-8 ISDB-T
RF Parameter
RF
Center Frequency
UHF: |13 ~
Cancel
3-8 ISDB-T RF Parameter
®  Center Frequency RF 13 62

3-15



Utility
Utility RTX100B
RTX100B
3-5 Utility
3-5 Utility
Communication | RTX100B
Communication
Communication
3-16 Comminication
Option Key
Option Key
Option Key 3-17
Option Key
Status RTX100B
Status
Status 3-18 Sta-
tus
Communication
Utility Communication 3-9 Communication
RTX100B
Network
Port
Number 49152 E':
Terminator
Tx CRLF v
Rx LF -
Cancel
3-9 Communication
®  Port Number RTX100B
1024 65535

3-16 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



®  Terminatorl'x RTX100B

LF (
CRLF ( + )
)
®  Terminator Rx RTX100B
LF CR
Option Key
Utility Option Key

(

) CR(
LFCR (
3-10 Option Key
)

Option Key @

Instrument Name: RTX100B

Serial Number: B000000

OptKey: (01234 - [56789 - |ABCDE - [FGHIJ

Do not change Opt. Key except for change Option.  Update

Show Option

3-10 Option Key

®  Instrument Name

®  Serial Number

® Opt. Key
Option Key
m Update

®  Show Option

3-17



Status
Utility Status 3-11 Status
RTX100B
STATUS X
RTX100B Version 9.00
Module HW Code
Main 00 135
ISDB-T Modulator 00 205,03,02,02
Copyright (C) Tektronix
All rights reserved.
3-11 Status

3-18 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



Record

Record
File
Record File
( )
RTX100B Windows
3-6 File
3-6 File (Record )
Save
(yymmdd)
Save Mode
Over Write New File Over Write
Save
New File Save
Load Preset (*.set)
3-49
Save Preset
3-49
PLAY Play
Scheduler SC Scheduler
Minimize RTX100B
Exit RTX100B Windows
RTX100B
Shutdown RTX100B
View
View
Record View Play View
3-2 3-2

3-19



Record
Record
3-7 Record
3-7 Record
Source
SPI (SPI In/Out ) ASI (ASI In
)
Target
Target
Target 3-20
get
Timer Record
Timer Play/Record
Timer Play/Record
3-8 Timer Record
Other
Others
Others 3-22
Others
Target
Record Target 3-12 Target
Record Size

00 :[ 00 ;[ 00 [him:s] 50 [MB]
I Without Limit Disk -| (146 GB Free)

Trigger Position

} 0%

00 :| 00 :[ 00 [h:m:s] 0 [MB]

I~ Continuous Recording B I~ Ignore Dvalid

Format |File Size  ~ Cancel

3-12 Target

3-20 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



Record Size (h:m:s) (MB)
Format
RAM
Without Limit RAM
Continuous Recording
Record Size
RAM (Disk)
Trigger Position (h:m:s)
(MB)
Continuous Recording
2 32767
Without Limit
3-45
Ignore D valid DVB-SPI DVALID
DVALID

Format

Time File Size

3-21



3-22

Others
Record Other 3-13 Others

Standard ARIB ©
Numeric Hex M

Ext Record Start Off v

" [Update |

ExtTrigger BNC| Cancel

3-13 Others
m  Standard
ARIB ATSC DVB MPEG2
®  Numeric
Decimal (10 ) Hex (16 ) Octal (8 )

®  Ext Record Start Trig In/Out

Off Rise Fall Rise
Fall
Off
m  Ext Trigger BNC Play
3-12
ISDB-T/ASI
ISDB-T/ASI RF
Record Source ASI

3-8 ISDB-T/ASI

RTX100B ISDB-T RF



3-8 ISDB-T/ASI (Record )

RF Parameter RF

ISDB-T RF Parameter
ISDB-T RF Parameter
ISDB-T RF Parameter

RF Clock RF
Source
ISDB-T Clock Source
ISDB-T Clock Source
3-24 ISDB-T Clock Source
ISDB-T RF Parameter
ISDB-T/ASI RF Parameter 3-8 ISDB-T
RF Parameter
RF
Play

ISDB-T RF Parameter

Center Frequency
UHF: |13 ~

| Cancel

3-14 ISDB-T RF Parameter

®  Center Frequency RF 13 62

3-23



3-24

ISDB-T Clock Source

ISDB-T/ASI ISDB-T Clock Source 3-15
ISDB-T Clock Source
RF

ISDB-T Clock Source

(X

Clock Source

ASlI Input 10.0

(MHz)

Cancel

3-15 ISDB-T Clock Source

m  ASIInput ASIIn ASI

m  Ext Ref Clock/RefIn

External Reference

External Reference [?]
Reference Frequency

“ 10MHz ~ ISDB-T IFFT Clock

(8.126984MHz)
c 27MHz

Cancel

m 10 MHz Clock/Ref In 10 MHz
m 27MHz Clock/Ref In 27 MHz

m  ISDB-TIFFT Clock Clock/Ref In IFFT
(8.126984 MHz)

Utility
Utility
RTX100B Record

Utility Play Utility
3-16 3-5

RTX100B ISDB-T RF



(

316 )

OEd - =[G @

3-16
USB
3-9
39
LOADTS file |Select File
- Play
File Open
— SAVE TS file |<- 7z
I_—l Record
File Save
— Load Preset “e 7z
E‘ File Load Preset
Save Preset “ i
E File Save Preset
Play
P’ Play/Pause
Record
'. Record
Stop
| Stop
Clock Clock
@ Play Play
Clock
Target Target
@l Record Re-
cord Target

3-25



3-26 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



RTX100B

( 317 )

€7 ce__ 33

File View Play ISDB-T/ASI Utility
=1 A= 13 Q

(=] m TS "test64. TRP", Packets:618488
= PAT PID:0x0, ThllD:0x0, TSID:0x1, Prg:4
= E PMT PID:0x15, ThlID:0x2, PrgNo:0x1
(R VIDEO PID:0x64, StrmTyp:0x2
AUDIO PID:0x65, StrmTyp:0x4
PCR PID:0x64
(=] E PMT PID:0x186, TblID:0x2, PrgNo:0x2
B \IDEO PID:Ox6E, StrmTyp:0x2
AUDIO PID:0x6F, StrmTyp:0x4
fi=] PCR PID:Ox6E
= E PMT PID:0x17, TblID:0x2, PrgNo:0x3

VIDEO PID:0x78, StrmTyp:0x2
PR AL CurLn

=5

ARIB 188 INTERNAL 64.000000Mbps' =i
317
PSI PSIP
8M

3-27



3-28

3-10

3-10
<
ce_=» ccy=s
>
cey=s cc_»»
A
v
3-11 3-14
3-11 MPEG2 DVB ARIB ATSC
3-12 DVB
3-13 ARIB
3-14 ATSC

RTX100B

ISDB-T RF



311 MPEG-2/DVB/ARIB/ATSC
ISDBT
i ARIB STD-B31

S-TMCC ( TMCC)
16 TMCC
M-TMCC ( TMCC)
TMCC
Non TS
ﬁ Non TS
[sz-" TS ( )
B s e PAT ( )
PID=0x00 table_id=0x00
TSDT ( )
PID=0x02 table id=0x03
NIT ( )
E PID PAT  network PID
K ﬂ PID=0x01 table_id=0x0001
PMT (
ﬁ PID PAT program_map_PID table_id=0x02
PCR ( )
PID PMT PCR_PID PCR_flag=1
- VIDEO ( )
2 PID PMT elementary PID stream_type=0x01
H—=—H
0x02
- transport_scrambling_control=01
w VIDEO_H264 (H.264 )
PID PMT elementary PID stream_type=0x1B
7] :4 transport_scrambling_control=01
1
- VIDEO_MP4 (MPEG4 )
PID PMT elementary PID stream_type=0x10
M :4 transport_scrambling_control=01

|...

3-29



3-30

3-11 MPEG-2/DVB/ARIB/ATSC (
L AUDIO ( )
l:].f PID PMT elementary PID stream_type=0x03
o 0x04 0x11
[:]" :’ ’5} transport_scrambling_control=01
£ AUDIO_AAC (ATSC AUDIO_AC3)
hiﬂ- PID PMT eclementary PID stream_type=0x0F
(ATSC stream_type=0x81
)
transport_scrambling_control=01
o0 DATA ( )
11:1"";;: PID PMT elementary PID stream_type=0x01
0x05 0x08 0xOF (ATSC 0x81)
o0
11; ,!,Jﬂ transport_scrambling_control=01
= DATA_SECT ( )
101 PID PMT elementary PID stream_type=0x05
Tﬁ? transport_scrambling_control=01
e DSM_CC (
Té PID PMT elementary PID stream_type=0x08
fqg transport_scrambling_control=01
2
ECM ( )"
l_n PID PMT CAdescriptor CA_PID pay-
load_start_unit_indicator=1 Payload 000001
( Payload 000001
(PES)
B o EMM ( )*
_E"‘l! PID CAT CAdescriptor CA_PID pay-
P 1

load_start_unit_indicator=1

Payload 000001
Payload 000001

(PES)
r‘ GHOST ( )
PID PSI Private Section PID
NULL ( )
PID=0x1FFF
GARBAGE ( )
table_id
ADFERR ( )
adaptation_field_control=0x00
SECT
RTX100B ISDB-T RF



312 DVB

SDT (
PID=0x0011

table_id=0x42

BAT (
PID=0x0011

table_id=0x4A

EIT (
PID=0x0012

table_id=0x4E Ox6F

RST (
PID=0x0013

table_id=0x71

ST (
PID=0x0010

0x0013 table_id=0x72

)

DIT (
PID=0x001E

table_id=0x7E

SIT (
PID=0x001F

table_id=0x7F

TDT (
PID=0x0014

table_id=0x72

TOT (
PID=0x0014

table_id=0x73

3-31



3-32

313 ARIB
| SDT( )
PID=0x0011 table_id=0x42
BAT ( )
""E“ PID=0x0011 table_id=0x4A
EIT ( )
PID=0x0012 table_id=0x4E Ox6F
RST ( )
PID=0x0013 table_id=0x71
ST ( )
PID=0x0010 0x0013 table_id=0x72
DIT (
PID=0xIE table_id=0x7E
SIT ( )
PID=0xIF table_id=0x7F
LIT ( )
PID=0x0020 table_id=0xD0 PID

PMT  elementary PID
table_id=0xD0

stream_type=0x05

ERT (

PID=0x0021 table id=0xD1
PMT  elementary PID
table_id=0xD1

PID
stream_type=0x05

ITT (
PID PMT elementary PID

)
table_id=0xD2

PCAT ( )
PID=0x22 table id=0xC2
SDTT ( )
PID=0x23 table_id=0xC3
DCT ( )
PID=0x17 table_id=0xCO0
DLT ( )
PID DCT DL_PID table_id=0xC1
transport_scrambling_control=01
BIT ( )
PID=0x24 table id=0xC4
NBIT ( )
PID=0x25 table_id=0xC5 0xCo6
LDT ( )
PID=0x25 table_id=0xC7
- TDT (
i PID=0x0014 table_id=0x72
] TOT ( )
PID=0x0014 table id=0x73
RTX100B ISDB-T RF



3-14 ATSC

MGT (
PID=0x1FFB

table_id=0xC7

TVCT (
PID=0x1FFB

table_id=0xC8

CVCT (
PID=0x1FFB

table_id=0xC9

RRT (
PID=0x1FFB

table_id=0xCA

EIT (
PID MGT

table_type_PID

)

table_id=0xCB

CETT (
PID=0x1FFB

table_id=0xC8

EETT (
PID=0x1FFB

Table id=0xC9

PIT (
PID PMT

elementary PID

table id=0xD0

)

stream_type=0x85

STT (
PID=0x1FFB

Table id=0xCD

3-33



3-34

(
PCR
ISDB-T
ISDB-T
B Cxxx.xx”7
®  Packets
S-TMCC
S-TMCC
B Cxxx.xx”7
® TC8PSK/xx BPSK/xx QPSK/xx
M-TMCC
M-TMCC
LIS o0&+ i
= SF
Non TS
Non TS
LIS o0&+ i
m  FileSize
TS
TS ( )
LIS o0&+ i
®  Packets
TS S-TMCC M-TMCC

RTX100B

PCR

ISDB-T RF

PCR



= TSID 1D

m TC8PSK/xx BPSK/xx QPSK/xx

PAT

PAT ( )

= PID PAT PID
= TblID PAT table id
m  TSID PAT transport_stream_id

m Prg

TSDT

TSDT (

s PID TSDT PID

m  TbIID TSDT table_id

NIT

NIT (

= PID NIT PID

m  ThIID NIT table_id

CAT

CAT ( )

s PID CAT PID

m  TableID CAT table_id

PMT

PMT ( )

= PID PMT PID
= ThlID PMT table_id

® PrgNo

3-35



3-36

PCR

PCR ( )

m PID PCR PID

PCR Inaccuracy

PCR Num Pad/Select
3-18 PCR Inaccuracy
PCR
PCR Inaccuracy
Pattern |Sine ;I
Period 100 [Packets]
Amplitude 0 /27MHz: 0.00ns
‘ Cancel
3-18 PCR Inaccuracy
m  Pattern
Sin ( ) Square ( ) Triangle ( ) Pulse (
Saw ( ) Random ( ) Offset ( )
m Period Pattern 5
®  Amplitude Pattern
0/27MHz  135000000/27 MHz (Os ~ 55s) Pattern Pulse
Offset
®  Pulse Width Pattern Pulse
L =D
PCR 3-41
PCR
RTX100B ISDB-T RF

3000



VIDEO

VIDEO (

= PID

®  Strm Typ
0x2)

VIDEO_H264

VIDEO_H264 (H.264

m  PID H.264

. Strm Typ H.264

VIDEO_MP4

VIDEO_MP4 (MPEG4

= PID MPEG4

. Strm Typ MPEG4

AUDIO

AUDIO (

= PID

®  Strm Typ
0x4)

AUDIO_AAC/AUDIO_AC3

AUDIO_AAC (

ATSC
= PID

® Strm Typ
0x81)

PID
(0x1
)
PID
(0x1B)
)
PID
(0x10)
)
PID
(0x3
AUDIO_AC3 ( AC-3)
AUDIO_AC3
PID
(OxF

3-37



3-38

DATA

DATA (
= PID

= Strm Typ

DATA_SECT

DATA_SECT (

= PID
= TbIID

® Strm Typ

DSM_CC

DSM_CC (

= PID DSM-CC PID

. StrmTyp DSM-CC

ECM

ECM (

= PID ECM PID

= ThIID (

EMM

EMM (

= PID EMM PID

= ThlID EMM

GHOST
GHOST (

= PID

PID

PID

table_id

(DSMCC)

) ECM

RTX100B

table_id

ISDB-T RF



NULL

NULL( )

= PID NULL PID

GARBAGE

GARBAGE ( )

= PID PID

ADFERR

ADFERR ( )

s PID ADFERR PID

SDT/BAT/EIT/RST/ST/DIT/SIT/LIT/ERT/ITT/PCAT/SDTT/DCT/DLT/BIT/NBIT/LDT

SIT ( ) BAT (
) EIT ( ) RST(
) ST( ) DIT(
) SIT ( )
LIT ( ) ERT(
) ITT( ) PCAT (
) SDTT (
) DCT ( ) DLT(
) BIT( ) NBIT(
) LDT (
)
= PID PID
m  ThlID table_id

= TSID (DLT ) DLT transport_stream_id

TDT/TOT

TDT ( ) TOT ( )
= PID TDT TOT PID

= TblID TDT TOT  table_id

3-39



3-40

MGT/PIT

MGT ( ) PIT (
)

= PID MGT PIT PID

= ThID MGT PIT table_id

TVCT/CVCT/RRT/EIT/CETT/EETT

TVCT ( ) CVCT (
) RRT(
) CETT(

) EETT (
= PID PID
= ThIID table_id
m  Thl Type table_type
STT
STT ( )

s PID STT PID

m  ThIID STT table_id

RTX100B ISDB-T RF

) EIT(



PCR

RTX100B PCR
PCR
program_clock_reference_base program_clock_reference_exten-
sion
Select Update Item

(3-14 )  PCR/PTS/DTS Update Method Hardware

PCR
1. A v PCR

Menu
2. NunPad/Select 3-19 PCR Inaccuracy
PCR Inaccuracy [z|
~PCR Inaccuracy

Pattern |Pulse j

Period 100 [Packe[s]

Amplitude 0 /27MHz: 0.00ns

Pulse Width 50 [Packets]

Apply | Undo | Cancel
3-19 PCR Inaccuracy
3.
®  Pattern
Sine ( ) Square ( ) Triangle ( ) Pulse ( )
Saw ( ) Random ( ) Offset ( )

3-41



®  Period Pattern 5
3000 1

®  Amplitude Pattern

0/27MHz  135000000/27 MHz (0s  5s) Pattern
®  Pulse Width Pattern Pulse
L =D
4. Enter
PCR

Tab

Undo Enter Num Pad/Select
3-20 Sin PCR

(program_clock_reference_base program_clock_reference_extension )

3-42 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



PCR

Period

Amplitude

PCR Period

PCR

PCR
PCR

PCR

3-20

3-43



3-44 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



RAM

500 MB

A 500 MB \ 500 MB \

B| 500MB | 500 MB

[N

3-45



3-46

A
A | 300MB | 500 MB |
B| 500MB | 500 MB
%
=
n 2
A 500 MB | 500 MB |
B| 500MB | 500MB
)
=
0(%)
1. Record Record
2. File Save Save As
3.
4. Record Target Target
5. Continuous Recording ( 321

)

RTX100B ISDB-T RF



Record Size

00 - 00 :[ 00 [h:m:s] 50 [MB]
I~ Without Limit Disk -| (146 GB Free)

Trigger Position

1 0%

00 - 00 :[ 00 [h:m:s] 0 [MB]

¥ Continuous Recording | 32767 = I Ignore Dvalid

Format |File Size ~ Cancel

ContinuousRecording

3-21 Continuous Recording

7. Record Size
8. Trigger Position

9. Trig In/Out

a. Record Other Others

b. Ext Record Start Rise Fall

10. Record

( 322

Files

I u% | [ [®][A] [ ooo0:1s

3-22

3-47



Stop

Stop

““Drive Full””

3-48 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



RTX100B

Play Record

Play Record

®  Play Play

m Record Record

File Save Preset

2. File Save Preset Enter
Save As ( 323 )

Save As

Save in: | < Local Disk D:) ] - ®m o E-

__JRECYCLER
()Streams
| System Volume Information

Test_1.set

File name: estb400.set Save I
Save as lype: |Preset Files [*set) Zl Cancel

3-23 Save As

File name

m  Play
(00 01 )

m  Record Preset # (# )

3-49



3-50

3. ENTER

1. File Load Preset

Open

Open

File

Enter
( 3-24

@3

Look in: | e Local Disk (D:)

=« @ ek B

RECYCLER
() Streams
System Yolume Information

Test_1.set

File hame:

Open |

Files of type: | Preset Files [* set)

LI Cancel

2|

3-24 Open

2. Tab

File name

4. Enter

RTX100B

)

ISDB-T RF

Load Preset



RTX100B LAN (1000/100/10 BASE-T)
RTX100B PC
RTX100B PC
RTX100B PC 2
= RTX100B PC RTX100B
LAN (24 2-2 ) PC
= RTXI100B PC
RTX100B LAN
RTX100B Windows XP
1. USB
2. File Minimize Exit Play ( Record
)
Windows XP
3. Windows Start Settings — Control Panel

Control Panel
4. Network Connections

Network Connections ( 325 )

3-51



3-52

*s Network Connections

File Edit View Favorites Tools Advanced Help

eBack - w\) L—f pSearch [C“ Folders v

Q Network Connections

Network Tasks

Create anew
connection

I_g%
Set up a home or small
office network
@ Change Windows 1394 Connection
Firewall settings A

L

See Also

d) Network
Troubleshooter

Other Places

G Control Panel
q My MNetwork Places
D My Documents

a My Computer

3-25 Network Connections

5. Local Area Connection

Local Area Connection Status

- Local Area Connection Status

General [ Suppolt‘
Connection
Status: Connected
Duration: 00:52:45
Speed: 100.0 Mbps
Activity
Senti— =" Received
i
Packets: 3611 | 2412
| Properties | [ Disable ]

LClose

#| LAN or High-Speed Internet

Local Area Connection

3-26 Local Area Connection Status

6. Properties

Local Area Connection Properties

(

(

ISDB-T RF

3-26

327

)

)



- Local Area Connection Properties

General ‘ Authentication | Advanced |

Connect using:

‘g IntellR) 82554E R PCI Adapter ‘[ Corfigwe_ |

This connection uses the following items:

= NwiLink NetBIOS ~
T NwLink IPX/SPX/MNetBI0S Compatible Transport Prot

~

] It =
A
B | =

Description
Transmission Control Protocol/Intermet Protocol. The default
wide area network protocol that provides communication
across diverse interconnected networks.

[ Show icon in notification area when connected
Matify me when this connection has limited or no connectivity

[ oK ][ Cancel ]

3-27 Local Area Connection Properties

Internet Protocol (TCP/IP)

8. Properties
Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) Properties ( 328

)

Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) Properties

General | Alemate Configuration|

You can get IP settings assigned automatically if your network supports
this capability. Otherwise, you need to ask your network. administrator for
the appropriate IP settings.

(®ilbtain an P add
(O Use the following IP address:

(®) Obtain DNS server address automatically
(O Use the following DNS server addresses:

Altemnate DNS server :]

[ OK ][ Cancel ]

3-28 Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) Properties
RTX100B DHCP

(Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol)

3-53



DHCP

9. Obtain an IP address automatically and Obtain

DNS serve address automatically

3-54

n

10. OK
RTX100B DHCP
DHCP 1P
1P DHCP
(O]
DHCP IP
DHCP
11. RTX100B PC
a. Use the following IP address

b. IP address

c. Subnet mask
PC

d. RTX100B PC

12. RTX100B

1 PC TP

PC

Default gateway

Use the following IP address

RTX100B

RTX100B ISDB-T RF



RTX100B (SCPI)
IEEE 488.2
SCPI
SCPI
( )
SCPI
RTX100B
SCPI
SCPI 3-29 ( )

RECord =—

TARIGet 7
| |

TYPE SIZE TIME

329 SCPI
SCPI ©)

3-29 RECord TARGet TYPE SIZE TIME

SCPI RECord
()
3-61
RECord:TARGet:TYPE DISK 3-29

SCPI

3-55



3-56

) RECord:TARGet:TYPE?
3-29 SCPI
(string) (numeric_value)
““ON~7(1) ““OFF~”(0)
<pattern>
<>
RTX100B ANSI/
IEEE 488.2-1987 ( 315 )
3-15
2 2 #B0110
1 #512234XXXXX... 5
S (12234)
( ) ON 1
OFF 0
MIN MAX UP
DOWN
16 2 16 O 9 A B #HAA #H1
C D E F
NR12 3 01 15 -1
NR22 1.2 3.141516 -6.5
NR32 3.1415E-9 —16.1ES
NRf?2 NR1 NR2 NR3 NR1 NR2 NR3
10
4 ( ““Testing 1,2,37”
)

1 ANSI/IEEE 488.2 ““Definite Length Arbitrary Block Data”~

2 ANSI/IEEE 488.2-1992
NR1
16

4  ANSI/IEEE 488.2  ““String Response Data””

RTX100B

ISDB-T RF



3-30

|

REC:TARG:TRIG:POS 50

3-30

G)

©) 3-31

:REC:TARG: TYPE RAM;:REC:TARG:UNLI OFF;:REC:TARG:SYZE?;:REC:TARG:TRIG:POS?
N J

s e

T,

3-31

3-57



3-32 2 3
(REC) (TARG)

:REC:TARG:TYPE RAM;:REC:TARG:TRIG:POS 30;:REC:TARG:UNLI ON
N AN U\ J

) [ ]

:REC:TARG:TYPE RAM;TRIG:POS 25;UNLI ON
N AN J

1 1

3-32

SCPI

. ) (“7)

“This string uses quotation marks correctly.”
“This string also uses quotation marks correctly.’

“This string does not uses quotation marks correctly.’

RECORD: TARGET: TRIGGER: POSITION 50

record:target:trigger:position 50

RECORD:target:trigger:POSITION 50

RECORD: TARGET: TRIGGER:POSITION 50

RECORD: TARGET:TRIGGER: POSI TION 50

3-58 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



IEEE 488.2

ANSI/IEEE

IEEE 488.2

*)

m  *ESE 16

m *CLS

= *ESR?

m  *IDN?

BNF

3-16 BNF

488.2

)
IEEE 488.2

BNF (Backus-Naur Form)
3-16 BNF

< >

OR

1 )

|
{}
[ ]

3-59



3-60 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



RTX100B
RTX100B 6

= DISPLAY

= MASS MEMORY

= PLAY

m RECORD

= SYSTEM

RTX100B LAN

3-51

3-61



3-62

(*) IEEE 488.2

*CLS
*ESE(?)
*ESR?
*IDN?
*LRN?
*0PC(?)
*QPT?
*RST
*SRE(?)
*STB?
*TRG
*TST?
*WAI

(SESR)
(SBR)

(ESER)

*ESE?

ESER

*ESR?

SESR

*IDN?

RTX100B ID 1D

*LRN?

RTX100B

RTX100B

ISDB-T RF

FPGA



*QPC

*QPC?

*0PT?

*RST

*SRE

*SRE?

*STB?

*TRG

*TST?

*WAI

(SESR)
:PLAY:STARt (
) :RECord:STARt
ceqns
:PLAY:STARt (
) :RECord:STARt
RTX100B
RTX100B “<5”
RTX100B
:SYSTem:PRESet *CLS
(SRER)
SRER
(SBR)
RTX100B
RTX100B
IEEE 488.2

OFF

OFF

3-63



DISPLAY
DISPLAY
:DISPlay
:VIEW
:FORMat HEXadecimal|DECimal|OCTal
:DISPTay:VIEW:FORMat HEXadecimal|DECimal|OCTal
HEXadecimal (16 ) DECimal (10 ) OCTal (8
HEXadecimal
:DISPTay:VIEW:FORMat?
MASS MEMORY
MASS MEMORY
:MMEMory

:CATalog? [<directory path>]

:CDIRectory
[ :DATA} <directory path>
:STATe <directory path>

:LOAD
:STATe <preset_name>

:MDIRectory <directory_path>

:STORe
:STATe <preset_name>

3-64

RTX100B ISDB-T RF



:MMEMory:CATalog? [<directory path>]

<used_bytes>,<available_bytes>,

“<file_name>,<directory_flag>,<file_size>,<date>,<time>"...

:MMEMory:CDIRectory[:DATA] <directory path>

<directory
_path>

:MMEMory:CDIRectory[:DATA]?

:MMEMory :CDIRectory:STATe <directory path>

<directory_path>

D:

:MMEMory:CDIRectory:STATe?

:MMEMory : LOAD:STATe <preset_name>

( ) <preset_name>

:MMEMory :MDIRectory <directory path>

:MMEMory : STORe:STATe <preset_name>

<preset_

name>

3-65



PLAY

3-66

PLAY

:PLAY

:ASI

:FORMat

:AUTOpTay
:CLOCk

:DEFault
:RATE
:RATE

:RATIo

:ESRAtefixed

: ISDBT
:CONVert

:RATE

:RATE
:RATIo

:SOURce

:EXTernal
:EXTTrigger

:BNC

:0UTPut
:DELAy
:SELEct

:ISDBT

: FREQuency
:CHANnel

:PLL
:LOCKed?

:LOAD

:FILE

:LOOP

:ISDBT
:FRAMe

:PACKet
:PCR

:INITial
:INACcuracy

:S192F

:PARTialts

:SOURce
:SPIOutput
:SSPOsition

BYTE|PACKet
ON|OFF

<numeric_value>

<numeric_value>,<numeric_value>
ON|OFF

ON|OFF
<numeric_value>

<numeric_value>,<numeric_value>
INTernal |[EXT1OM|EXT27M|EXTIfft
EXTParallel|EXTSerial
RISE|FALL|OFF

INPUt|OUTPut

<numeric_value>
C27M| ISDBT

<numeric_value>

<file_name>
ON|OFF

ON|OFF
188|204 |208 | NONTS

<numeric_value>,<numeric_value>
NONE | SINe|SQUare|TRIangle|PULSe|SAW|
RANDom|OFFSet[,<numer1c_va1ue>,
<numeric_value>[,<numeric_value>
[,<numeric_value>]]]

ON|OFF

RAM|DISK
ON|OFF

RTX100B ISDB-T RF



:INITial

:ENABTe ON|OFF
[:POSition] <numeric_value>
: TIME <string>
[:POSition] <numeric_value>,<numeric_value>
:TIME <string>,<string>
:STANdard?
:STARt
:STOP
:SYNC TSPAcket | SF|NONTs
:SYNC
:DVALid
:WIDTh NONE | <numeric_value>
:PSYNc
:INTErval NONE | <numeric_value>
:TIMEpacket
:DEFine <numeric_value>,<numeric_value>,
<numeric_value>,<numeric_value>.
<numeric_value>,<numeric_value>
:MODE ORIGinal|OS|USER
:UPDAte ON|OFF
:ITEM
:CC ON|OFF
:NPT ON|OFF
:PCR ON|OFF
:METHod HARDware | SOFTware
:REEDsoTomon ON|OFF
:TIMEpacket

:PLAY:ASI:FORMat BYTE|PACKet

ASI BYTE
PACKet
Packet

:PLAY:ASI:FORMat?
ASI

:PLAY:AUTOplay ON|OFF

ON OFF 10
OFF

:PLAY:AUTOplay?

3-67



:PLAY:CLOCk:DEFault:RATE <numeric_value>

PCR

0.001  250.0 MHz
:PLAY:CLOCKk:RATE
56.61 MHz

:PLAY:CLOCk:DEFauTt:RATE?

:PLAY:CLOCk:DEFault:RATE:RATIo <numeric_value>,<numeric_value>

27 MHz ( )
PCR
0 2000000000
:PLAY:CLOCK:RATE:RATIo
629 300
:PLAY:CLOCk:DEFault:RATE:RATIo0?
27 MHz ( )
:PLAY:CLOCk:ESRAtefixed ON|0FF
ON OFF 10
OFF
:PLAY:CLOCk:ESRAtefixed?
:PLAY:CLOCk:ISDBT:CONVert ON|OFF
(ISDB-TSB)
ON
(2048/1701)><27 MHz
:PLAY:CLOCk:ESRAtefixed
ON OFF 10

ON

:PLAY:CLOCk:ISDBT:CONVert?

RTX100B ISDB-T RF

ON



:PLAY:CLOCk:RATE <numeric_value>

0.001  250.0 MHz 56.61

:PLAY:CLOCk:RATE?

:PLAY:CLOCk:RATE:RATIo <numeric_value>,<numeric_value>

27 MHz
) 0 2000000000
629 300
:PLAY:CLOCk:RATE:RATIo?
27 MHz
)
:PLAY:CLOCk:SOURce INTernal|EXT1OM|EXT27M|EXTIfft|EXTParallel]|
EXTSerial
INTernal ( ) EXT10M (10 MHz
EXT27M (27 MHz ) EXTIfft (IFFT
) EXTParallel (
) EXTSerial (
INTernal
:PLAY:CLOCk:SOURce?
:PLAY:EXTernal RISE|FALL|OFF
Trig In/Out
RISE FALL
RISE
FALL
OFF
OFF

:PLAY:EXTernal?

MHz

OFF

3-69



3-70

:PLAY:EXTTrigger:BNC INPUt|OUTPut

Trig In/Out
INPUt

27 MHz

ger:OUTPut:SELEct

:PLAY:EXTTrigger:BNC?

Trig In/Out

:PLAY:EXTTrigger:0UTPut:DELAy <numeric_value>

‘PLAY:EXTTrigger:OUTPut:SELEct
ISDB-T

0

:PLAY:EXTTrigger:0UTPut:DELAy?

ISDB-T

:PLAY:EXTTrigger:0UTPut:SELEct C27M|ISDBT

Trig In/Out
OUTPut Trig In/Out
ISDB-T
:PLAY:EXTTrig-
INPUt

ISDBT
SPI 1

:PLAY:EXTTrigger:BNC OUTPut

Trig In/Out

C27TM ISDBT C27M 27 MHz
ISDBT ISDB-T

C2™M

:PLAY:EXTTrigger:0UTPut:SELECt?

Trig In/Out

:PLAY:ISDBT:FREQuency:CHANnel <numeric_value>

RF
) 13
13

:PLAY:ISDBT:FREQuency:CHANnel?

RF
)

:PLAY:ISDBT:PLL:LOCKed?

RF PLL

cep=>

RTX100B

62

PLL
<>

ISDB-T RF



:PLAY:

:PLAY:

:PLAY

:PLAY:

:PLAY:

:PLAY:

:PLAY:

:PLAY:

:PLAY

:PLAY:

LOAD:FILE <file_name>

LOAD:FILE?

:LOOP ON|OFF

ON
OFF
10
LOOP?
LOOP: ISDBT:FRAMe ON|OFF
ISDB-T
10

LOOP: ISDBT: FRAMe?

ISDB-T

PACKet 188|204|208|NONTs

188

PACKet?

program_clock reference base

<file_name>

ON OFF
ON

OFDM
OFF
ON OFF
ON

:PCR:INITial <numeric_value>,<numeric_value>

program_clock reference_extention

program_clock_reference_base 0

8589934591 program_clock_reference_extention 0 299

0

PCR:INITial?

program_clock_reference_base

program_clock_reference_extention

3-71



3-72

:PLAY:PCR:INACcuracy NONE|SINe|SQUare|TRIangle|PULSe|SAW|RANDom|OFFSet

[,<PID>,<amplitude>[<period>[,<pulse width>]]];

PCR
PID
)
PID 0 8191
0 135000000
5 3000
1

:PLAY:PCR:INACcurracy?

PCR

:PLAY:S192F:PARTialts ON|OFF

192

Non TS
10

:PLAY:S192F:PARTialts?

192

:PLAY:SOURce RAM|DISK

:PLAY:SOURce?

)

:PLAY:SPIOQutput ON|OFF

SPI In/Out
SPI IN/OUT
10

:PLAY:SPIOutput?

SPI In/Out

NONE
2 PCR
( PULSe

OFF
ON OFF
ON

( RAM
DISK ( )

OFF
ON OFF
ON

RTX100B ISDB-T RF



:PLAY:

:PLAY:

:PLAY

:PLAY:

:PLAY:

:PLAY:

:PLAY

:PLAY:

:PLAY

SSPOsition:INITial:ENABle ON|OFF

ON OFF 10
OFF

SSPOsition:INITial:ENABTe?

:SSPOsition:INITial[:POSition] <numeric_value>

(M-TMCC SF Non TS
:PLAY:SSPOsition[:POSition]
0

SSPOsition:INITial[:POSition]?

(M-TMCC SF NonTS

SSPOsition:INITial:TIME <string>

(hh:mm:ss)

:PLAY:SSPOsition: TIME
00:00:00

SSPOsition:INITial:TIME?

(hh:mm:ss)

:SSPOsition[:POSition] <numeric value>,<numeric_value>

(M-TMCC SF Non TS

SSPOsition[:POSition]?

(M-TMCC SF NonTS
)

:SSPOsition:TIME <string>,<string>

(hh:mm:ss) 2
0
) 00:00:00

3-73



:PLAY:SSPOsition:TIME?

(hh:mm:ss)
(hh:mm:ss)
:PLAY:STANdard?

MPEG ARIB ATSC DVB NONTs MTMCc STMCc
ISDBT MTMCc STMCc ISDBT :SYS-
TEM:STANdard ARIB

:PLAY:STARt

:PLAY:STOP

:PLAY:SYNC TSPAcket|SF|NONTs

SPI In/Out PSYNC
TSPAcket 188
SF 204><48>=<8 SF
NONTs ‘PLAY:SYNC:PSYNc:INTerval
:PLAY:SYNC:PSYNc:WIDTh PSYNC
TSPAcket
SF :PLAY:STANdard?
MTMCc
:PLAY:SYNC?
SPI In/Out PSYNC
:PLAY:SYNC:DVALid:WIDTh NONE | <numeric_value>
‘PLAY:SYNC NONTs DVALID
NONE DVALID
16 255
:PLAY:SYNC:PSYNC:INTerval
NONE

:PLAY:SYNC:DVALid:WIDTh?

DVALID

3-74 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



:PLAY:SYNC:PSYNc:INTerval NONE|<numeric_value>

:PLAY:SYNC NONTs PSYNC
NONE PSYNC
16 255
:PLAY:SYNC:DVALid:WIDTh
:PLAY:SYNC:DVALid:WIDTh
NONE

:PLAY:SYNC:PSYNc:INTerval?
PSYNC

:PLAY:TIMEpacket:DEFine <numeric value>,<numeric_value>,
<numeric_value>,<numeric_value>,
<numeric_value>,<numeric_value>

:PLAY:TIMEpacket: MODE USER TDT
TOT STT

TDT TOT 1900,3,1,0,0,0
2038,4,22,23,59,59 STT 1980,1,6,0,0,0

2116,2,12,6,28,15
:PLAY:TIMEpacket:DEFine?

TDT TOT STT

:PLAY:TIMEpacket:MODE ORIGinal|OS|USER

:PLAY:UPDAte ON TDT TOT
STT
ORIGinal OS USER ORIGinal
TDT/TOT/STT (ON]
Windows XP USER
:PLAY:TIMEpacket:DEFine
ORIGinal

:PLAY:TIMEpacket :MODE?

TDT TOT STT

:PLAY:UPDAte ON|OFF

ON OFF 10
:PLAY:UPDAte:ITEM
ON

:PLAY:UPDAte?

3-75



3-76

:PLAY:

:PLAY:

:PLAY:

:PLAY:

:PLAY:

:PLAY:

:PLAY:

:PLAY:

:PLAY:

UPDAte:ITEM:CC ON|OFF
:PLAY:UPDAte ON continuity_counter
ON OFF 10
ON
UPDAte:ITEM:CC?
:PLAY:UPDAte ON continuity _counter
UPDAte:ITEM:NPT ON|OFF
:PLAY:UPDAte ON NPT
ON OFF 10
OFF :PLAY:UP-
DAte:ITEM:PCR ON :PLAY:UPDAte:ITEM:PCR
:METHod SOFTware
UPDAte:ITEM:NPT?
:PLAY:UPDAte ON NPT
UPDAte:ITEM:PCR ON|OFF
:PLAY:UPDAte ON PCR/PTS/DTS
ON OFF 10
ON
UPDAte:ITEM:PCR?
:PLAY:UPDAte ON PCR/PTS/DTS
UPDAte:ITEM:PCR:METHod HARDware|SOFTware
:PLAY:UPDAte ON PCR/PTS/DTS
HARDware
SOFTware
HARDware
UPDAte:ITEM:PCR:METHod?
:PLAY:UPDAte ON PCR/PTS/DTS
UPDAte:ITEM:REEDsolomon ON|OFF
:PLAY:UPDAte ON
ON OFF 10
ON
ISDB-T
RTX100B ISDB-T RF



:PLAY:UPDAte:ITEM:REEDsolomon?

:PLAY:UPDAte ON

:PLAY:UPDAte: ITEM: TIMEpacket ON|OFF

:PLAY:UPDAte ON
ON OFF
ON

:PLAY:UPDAte:ITEM: TIMEpacket?

:PLAY:UPDAte ON

TDT/TOT/STT
10

TDT/TOT/STT

3-77



RECORD
RECORD
:RECord
:ACQuire
:STARt
:STOP
:CLOCk
:RATE?
:EXTernal RISE|FALL|OFF
: ISDBT
:CLOCk
:SOURce AST|EXT10M|EXT27M|EXTIfft
:FREQuency
:CHANnel <numeric_value>
:PLL
:LOCKed?
:PACKet?
:SOURce SPI|ASI
:STANdard?
:STARt
:STOP
:STORe
:FILE <file_name>
:MODE NEWfile|OVERwrite
:TARGet
:IGNOredvalid ON|OFF
:SIZE <numeric_value>
:TIME <String>
:TRIGger
:CONTinuous ON|OFF
LIMit <numeric_value>
:POSition <numeric_value>
:TYPE RAM|DISK
:UNLImit ON|OFF

3-78

RTX100B ISDB-T RF



:RECord:ACQuire:STARt

RECORD
:RECord:ACQuire:STOP
:RECord:ACQuire:STARt
:RECord:ACQuire:STOP
:RECord:ACQuire:STARt
:RECord:CLOCk:RATE?
(MHz)

:RECord:EXTernal RISE|FALL|OFF

Trig In/Out

RISE FALL OFF
RISE
FALL
OFF
OFF

:RECord:EXTernal?

:RECord: ISDBT:CLOCk:SOURce ASI|EXT1OM|EXT27M|EXTIfft

ASI In RF
ASI EXT10M (10 MHz ) EXT27M (27 MHz )
EXTIfft (IFFT )
:PLAY:CLOCk:SOURCce
ASI

:RECord: ISDBT:CLOCk:SOURce?

ASIIn RF

3-79



:RECord:

:RECord:

:RECord:

:RECord:

:RECord:

:RECord:

:RECord:

:RECord:

:RECord:

:RECord:

:RECord:

3-80

ISDBT:FREQuency:CHANnel <numeric_value>

ASI In RF

( ) 13
62 :PLAY:ISDBT:FREQuen-
cy:CHANnRel 13

ISDBT: FREQuency:CHANne1?

ASIIn RF

ISDBT:PLL:LOCKed?

RF PLL PLL
cep7- <<()7>
PACKet?
188 204
208 NONTSs 05 :RECord:113941
:PARTialts ON 192
SOURce SPI|ASI
SPI SPI In/Out ASI
ASI SPI
SOURce?
STANdard?
MPEG ARIB
ATSC DVB NONTs MTMCc STMCc ISDBT MTMCc
STMCc ISDBT :SYSTem:STANdard ARIB
:RECord:113941:PARTialts
ON P_TS
STARt
STOP

STORe:FILE <file_name>

STORe:FILE?

RTX100B ISDB-T RF



:RECord:

:RECord:

:RECord

:RECord

:RECord

:RECord

:RECord

:RECord:

:RECord:

STORe:MODE NEWfile|OVERwrite

NEWfile
:RECord:STORe:FILE
OVERwrite
:RECord:STORe:FILE
OVERwrite
STORe:MODE?
:TARGet:IGNOredvalid ON|OFF
DVB-SPI DVALID
ON DVALID
OFF
:TARGet: IGNOredvalid?
DVALID
:TARGet:SIZE <numeric_value>
MB
1 RAM )
:RECord:TARGet: TIME
50 MB
:TARGet:SIZE?
MB
:TARGet:TIME <string>
(hh:mm:ss)
RAM
:RE-

Cord:TARGet:SIZE
00:00:00

TARGet: TIME?
(hh:mm:ss)

TARGet:TRIGger:CONTinuous ON|OFF

ON
ON OFF 1 0
OFF

3-81



:RECord:TARGet: TRIGger:CONT1inuous?

:RECord: TARGet: TRIGger:CONTinuous:LIMit <numeric_value>

2 32767 32767

:RECord:TARGet : TRIGger:CONTinuous:LIMit?

:RECord:TARGet: TRIGger:POSition <numeric value>

0% 100 % 0%

:RECord:TARGet: TRIGger:P0Sition?

:RECord: TARGet:TYPE RAM|DISK

RAM ( RAM)
DISK ( ) DISK
:RECord: TARGet : TYPE?
( RAM )
:RECord: TARGet :UNLImit ON|OFF
RAM
ON
RAM
OFF

:RECord:TARGet :UNLImit?

3-82 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



SYSTEM

SYSTEM

:SYSTem

COMMunicate
:SOCKet
:PORT
:RXTERM
:TXTERM

:ERRor[:NEXT]?
:KLOCk[:STATe]
:MODE
:0PTions?
:PRESet
:STANdard
:STATus?

:SYSTem:

:SYSTem:

:SYSTem:

:SYSTem:

<numeric_value>
CR|LF
CR|LF|CRLF|LFCR

ON|OFF
PLAY |RECord

MPEG |ARIB|ATSC|DVB

COMMunicate:S0CKet:PORT <numeric_value>

COMMunicate:S0CKet:PORT?

RTX100B
1024

COMMunicate:SOCKet :RXTERM CR|LF

RTX100B

)

CR ( )
CR

COMMunicate:SOCKet : RXTERM?

RTX100B

65535

LF (

3-83



3-84

:SYSTem: COMMunicate: SOCKet: TXTERM CR|LF|CRLF|LFCR

RTX100B
CR ( ) LF(

CRLF ( ) LFCR (
) CRLF

:SYSTem:COMMunicate:SOCKet : TXTERM?

RTX100B

:SYSTem: ERRor [ :NEXT] ?

<error_code>,“<error_message>"

3-89

:SYSTem:KLOCk[:STATe] ON|OFF

ON
ON OFF 10
OFF
ESC Esc

:SYSTem:KLOCk[:STATe]?

:SYSTem:MODE PLAY|RECord

RTX100B PLAY (
RECord ( ) PLAY

:SYSTem:MODE?

RTX100B

:SYSTem:0PTions?

:SYSTem: PRESet

RTX100B

:SYSTem:STANdard MPEG|ARIB|ATSC|DVB

ARIB

RTX100B ISDB-T RF



:SYSTem: STANdard?

:SYSTem:STATus?

RTX100B

L NN = O

3-85



3-86 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



3-17 RTX100B
:SYSTem:COMMunicate:SOCKet

*RST

317
DISPLAY
:DISPlay: VIEW:FORMat HEXadecimal
PLAY
:PLAY:ASI:FORMat PACKet
:PLAY:AUTOplay OFF (0)
:PLAY:CLOCk:DEFault:RATE 5.6610E + 001
:PLAY:CLOCk:DEFault:RATE:RATIo 629 300
:PLAY:CLOCk:ESRAtefixed OFF (0)
:PLAY:CLOCk:ISDBT:CON Vert ON (1)
:PLAY:CLOCk:RATE 5.6610 E + 001
:PLAY:CLOCk:RATE:RATIo 629 300
:PLAY:CLOCk:SOURCce INTernal
:PLAY:EXTernal OFF (0)
:PLAY:EXTTrigger:BNC INPut
:PLAY:EXTTrigger:OUTPut:SELEct C27M
:PLAY:EXTTrigger:OUTPut:DELAy 0
:PLAY:ISDBT:FREQuency:CHANnel 13
:PLAY:LOOP ON (1)
:PLAY:LOOP:ISDBT:FRAMe ON (1)
:PLAY:PACKet 188
:PLAY:PCR:INACcuracy NONE
:PLAY:PCR:INITial 00
:PLAY:SOURCce DISK
:PLAY:SPIOutput ON (1)
:PLAY:SSPOsition:INITial: ENABIe OFF (0)
:PLAY:SSPOsition:INITial[:POSition] 0
:PLAY:SSPOsition:INITial: TIME “00:00:00”
:PLAY:SSPOsition[:POSition] 0 0
:PLAY:SSPOsition: TIME “00:00:007,“00:00:00”
:PLAY:SYNC TSPAcket

3-87



317 ( )
:PLAY:SYNC:DVALIid:WIDTh NONE
:PLAY:SYNC:PSYNc:INTerval NONE
:PLAY:TIMEpacket:DEFine
:PLAY:TIMEpacket:MODE ORIGinal
:PLAY:UPDAte ON (1)
:PLAY:UPDAte:ITEM:CC ON (1)
:PLAY:UPDAte:ITEM:NPT OFF (0)
:PLAY:UPDAte:ITEM:PCR ON (1)
:PLAY:UPDAte:ITEM:PCR:METHod HARDware
:PLAY:UPDAte:ITEM:REEDsolomon ON (1)
:PLAY:UPDAte:ITEM:TIMEpacket ON (1)
RECORD
:RECord:EXTernal OFF (0)
:RECord:ISDBT:CLOCk:SOURce ASI
:RECord:ISDBT:FREQuency:CHANnel 13
:RECord:SOURCce SPI
:RECord:STORe:MODE OVERwrite
:RECord: TARGet:IGNOredvalid OFF (0)
:RECord:TARGet:SIZE 50 [MB]
:RECord: TARGet:TIME “00:00:00”
:RECord: TARGet:TRIGger: CONTinuous OFF (0)
:RECord: TARGet: TRIGger: CONTinuous: LIMit 32767
:RECord: TARGet:TRIGger:POSition 0 [%]
:RECord: TARGet: TYPE DISK
:RECord: TARGet: UNLImit OFF (0)
SYSTEM
:SYSTem:COMMunicate:SOCKet:PORT 49152
:SYSTem:COMMunicate:SOCKet:RXTERM LF
:SYSTem:COMMunicate:SOCKet: TXTERM CRLF
:SYSTem:KLOCK[:STATe] OFF (0)
:SYSTem:MODE PLAY
:SYSTem:STANdard ARIB

3-88 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



3-18

:SYSTem:ERRor[:NEXT] ?

<error_code>,"<error_message>"

-100

command error

-101

invalid character

-102

syntax error

-103

invalid separator

-104

data type error

-105

GET not allowed GET

-108

parameter not allowed

-109

missing parameter

-110

command header error

-111

header separator error

-112

program mnemonic too long

-113

undefined header

-114

header suffix out of range

-120

numeric data error

-121

invalid character in numeric

-123

exponent too large

-124

too many digits

-128

numeric data not allowed

-130

suffix error

-131

invalid suffix

-134

suffix too long

-138

suffix not allowed

-140

character data error

3-89



3-90

3-18 ( )
-141 invalid character data
-144 character data too long
-148 character data not allowed
-150 string data error
-151 invalid string data
-158 string data not allowed
-160 block data error
-161 invalid block data
-168 block data not allowed
-170 command expression error
-171 invalid expression
-178 expression data not allowed
-180 macro error
-181 invalid outside macro definition
-183 invalid inside macro definition
-184 macro parameter error

3-19
-200 execution error
-201 invalid while in local
-202 settings lost due to RTL RTL
-210 trigger error
=211 trigger ignored
=212 arm ignored
-213 init ignored
-214 trigger deadlock
-215 arm deadlock
-220 parameter error

RTX100B

ISDB-T RF



3-19 ( )
-221 settings conflict
-222 data out of range
-223 too much data
-224 illegal parameter value
-225 out of memory
-226 lists not same length
-230 data corrupt or stale
-231 data questionable
-240 hardware error
-241 hardware missing
=250 mass storage error
-251 missing mass storage
-252 missing media
-253 corrupt media
-254 media full
-255 directory full
-256 FileName not found
-257 FileName error
-258 media protected
-260 execution expression error
-261 math error in expression
=270 execution macro error
=271 macro syntax error
-272 macro execution error
=273 illegal macro label
274 execution macro parameter error
=275 macro definition too long
-276 macro recursion error
=277 macro redefinition not allowed
-278 macro header not found
=280 program error

3-91



3-92

3-19 ( )
-281 cannot create program
-282 illegal program name
-283 illegal variable name
-284 program currently running
-285 program syntax error
-286 program runtime error
3-20
—300 device specific error
=310 system error
=311 memory error
=312 PUD memory lost PUD
-313 calibration memory lost
-314 save/recall memory lost
=315 configuration memory lost
-330 self test failed
—-350 queue overflow

RTX100B

ISDB-T RF



3-21

—400 query error

—410 query interrupted

—420 query unterminated

—430 query deadlocked

—440 query unterminated after indefinite period

3-93



3-94 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



RTX100B
TCP/IP
TCP/IP
m 1 CR (
) LF ( )

Communication ( :SYSTem:COMMuni-
cate:SOCKet:RXTERM ) Communica-
tion 3-16

m IEEE 488.1 (Device Clear Service Request )

m IEEE 488.2 Message Exchange Control Protocol
*ESE
m [EEE 488.2 <ARBITRARY BLOCK PROGRAM DATA> Indefi-
nite format (#0 )
RTX100B

1. RTX100B PC
3-561

2. Windows

3. telnet OK

3-33 telnet

3-95



% D:¥WINNT¥system32¥tel xe S [=] B3
ic ft (R) Winc (TM ion 5.00 (Buil ) B

e Character is 'CTRL+]’

ft Telnet> 4

3-33 telnet
4. set local_echo Enter
5. open < > < > Enter
< > RTX100B (
RTX100B01) < > Communication
( 49152)
6. *IDN? Enter

7. TEKTRONIX, RTX100B, Vx.xx, Hxx, Cxx

3-96 RTX100B ISDB-T RF










A

A4

RTX100B

20

+20°C

+30°C

+5

+40



A-1
(ON Windows XP
CPU 1.3 GHz
512 MB
6.3 SVGA (800><600)
160 GB
PCI =<1
A-2
Play
= 120 Mbps
RAM = 200 Mbps
Record
= 120 Mbps ( 4GB )
= 90 Mbps ( 33GB )
RAM = 200 Mbps
PCR/PTS/DTS TDT/TOT/
STT ( )
27 MHz = 1 ppm
= 0.5 ppm
+ 1 ppm
BNC
50 Q
10 8.129698 27 MHz
0+6dBm
05 30Vp-p
160kHz 25 MHz (
1.28 32 MHz(
05 30V
A-2 RTX100B



BNC

High

>35V( 7V)

Low

<08V

1kQ

High

>22V(50Q )

Low

<08V (50Q )

50 @

PLL

50 100 MHz

50 MHz
26.75 MHz

214 Mbps
64 Kbps

PLL

= (X/(Y*Z))*27 MHz

15362 < X < 31248
1686 < Y < 3376
2 =<7 <65536

TS = (X/(2*Y*Z))* 214 MHz

15362 < X < 31248
1<Y < 16383
2 =<7 <65536

TS = (X/(2*Y*Z))* /8 32 MHz

15362 < X < 31248
1<Y < 16383
2 <7 <65536

P/N

< —104 dBc/Hz (RBW=300 Hz) 21.455707 MHz+20 kHz

SPI

A-7 A-1
D-Sub 25

256 Kbps 214 Mbps

1 DCLK

2 GND

3 10 DATA7 DATAO
11 DVALID

12 PSYNC

13

14 DCLK

15 GND

16 23 DATA7 DATAOQ
24 DVALID

25 PSYNC




330 550 mV ( 100 Q

100 Q)

1.1 15V

100 Q ( )

DCLK +5ns

> +100mV < —100mV ((RI+)—(RI-) 100 Q

100 €2

T2« T/10 (T=1/f f=

T/2 = T/10 (T=1/f DCLK

ASI

EN 50083-9 Annex B

BNC

75 Q

256 Kbps 214 Mbps

1

800 mV = 10 %

=02Ulp-p

<12ns(20% 80 %)

<—-17dB(5 270 MHz)

1

800 mV = 10 %

<—-17dB(5 270 MHz)

(
(

RF

27 MHz = 1 ppm

+ 0.5 ppm
=1 ppm

RF

BNC

50 @

10 27 MHz (1 ppm )
8.126984 MHz

0+6dBm
05 3.0Vp-p

RTX100B

ISDB-T RF



RF
BNC
75 Q
ARIB B31 V1.1
1/2/3
6 MHz
13
3
QPSK 16QAM 64QAM
DQPSK DQPSK
QPSK RF ASI
QPSK
12 2/3 3/4 5/6 7/8
(204 188)
01 2 4 8 16( )
1/4 1/8 1/16 1/32
UHF
470 770 MHz ( )
13 473.143 30 575.143 47 677.143
14 479.143 31 581.143 48 683.143
15 485.143 32 587.143 49 689.143
16 491.143 33 593.143 50 095.143
17 497.143 34 599.143 51 701.143
18 503.143 35 605.143 52 707.143
19 509.143 36 611.143 53 713.143
20 515.143 37 617.143 54 719.143
21 521.143 38 623.143 55 725.143
22 527.143 39 629.143 56 731.143
23 533.143 40 635.143 57 737.143
24 539.143 41 641.143 58 743.143
25 545.143 42 647.143 59 749.143
26 551.143 43 653.143 60 755.143
27 557.143 44 659.143 61 761.143
28 563.143 45 665.143 62 767.143
29 569.143 46 671.143
( MHz)
1 -21dBm -29dBm 13ch
2 —18dBm —-26dBm 13ch
3 —15dBm -23dBm 13ch
<20E-4( VP8480A )
(
SPP (Standard Parallel Port) ECP (Extended Capabilities Port)
(PRINTER) EPP (Enhanced Parallel Port)

D-Sub 25




A2 ()

1 Strobe 14 Auto Feed
2 DO 15 Error
3 D1 16 Initialize
4 D2 17 Select
5 D3 18 GND
6 D4 19 GND
7 D5 20 GND
8 D6 21 GND
9 D7 22 GND
10 ACK 23 GND
11 Busy 24 GND
12 Paper Empty 25 GND
13 Select

1000/100/10 BASE-T

RJ45
1 MDI 0+ 5 MDI 2—-
2 MDI _0- 6 MDI_1-
3 MDI_1+ 7 MDI_3+
4 MDI 2+ 8 MDI _3-

IEEE1394b IEEE1394b-2002

9
1 TPB— 6 VG
2 TPB+ 7 NC
3 TPA—- 8 VP
4 TPA+ 9 TPB (R)
5 TPA (R)

VGA

D-Sub 15
1 RED 9 NC
2 GREEN 10 GND
3 BLUE 11 NC
4 NC 12 NC
5 GND 13 HSYNC
6 GND 14 VSYNC
7 GND 15 NC
8 GND

USB (A 4
1 VCC
2 —DATA
3 +DATA
4 GND

USB (A 4
1 VCC
2 —DATA
3 +DATA
4 GND

RTX100B ISDB-T RF



AC
100 240V AC
90 250V AC
50 60 Hz
180 VA
13A
CAT 1l
owna 7 (N (OO
pclk .\ m————————— S I it _|_|_,_\_I_|— -
PSYNC §\ .
DVALID | | |
188 - - .
DATAO 7 0
-
' 5ns ' 5ns |
DCLK :
T/2 = THO
1 1
~— T —= ! :
— DATAO 7 :
1 1
T/2 « THO DCLK
A-1 SPI



6 kg

132 mm ( )

214 mm

435 mm

+5 440

-20 +60

20 80% ( )
29.0

5 90% ( )
29.0

3.0 km
1.5 km 300 m

12 km

2.65 m/s? rms {0.27 Grms} 5 500 Hz (3 10 )

22.3 m/s? rms {2.28 Grms} 5 500 Hz (3 10 )

294 m/s? {30G} 11 ms
3 18
100 W 90V 50Hz 1.3Arms
30 25°C 5 12A
5cm
5cm
Scm ( )

RTX100B ISDB-T RF



A-5

EC

EC Council Directive 89/336/EEC, amended by 93/68/EEC;
Demonstrated using:

EN 61326-1

EN 55011 Class A
EN 61000-3-2
EN 61000-3-3

EN 61000-4-2
EN 61000-4-3
EN 61000-4-4
EN 61000-4-5
EN 61000-4-6
EN 61000-4-11

Low Voltage Directive 73/23/EEC:
EN61010-1: 2001

EMC

AS/NZS 2064.1 1992

UL 61010-1
CAN/CSA C22.2 No. 61010-1-04
EN 61010-1: 2001

II (IEC1010—1 AnnexJ )

CAT III
CAT II

CATI 2 )

A-9



A-10 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



B ReMux

RTX100B MPEG-2 ISDB-S
ReMux
B ReMux ReMux
ReMux 2G
ReMux
ReMux
ReMux
ReMux RTX100B Windows
Tektronix* MPEG3* ReMux
ReMux
ReMux
Windows
ReMux

File

Exit

B-1



B ReMux

ReMux Remux
Welcome to ReMux Application

B-1

/

‘Welcome to ReMux Application

Welcometo ReMux
Application

B-1 ReMux

Welcome to ReMux Application

®  ReMux to M-TMCC TS M-TMCC
m  ReMux to M-TMCC TS from S-TMCC TS S-TMCC
M-TMCC

®  Make S-TMCC TS S-TMCC

8 DeMux M-TMCCTS M-TMCC

B-2 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



®  Open an existing Configuration File

(.cfg)

®  Open your last edited File

OK

Don’t display this window again

[l
ReMux
ReMux
File
File
ReMux
New Select
ReMux Mode
OK
Open M_TMCC
Close
Save
Save As
Exit ReMux

B-3



B ReMux

B-4

Edit

Edit

ReMux

TMCC

TMCC

Previous

TMCC

TMCC

Next

TMCC

TMCC

First

TMCC

Last

TMCC

Add

TMCC

Delete

TMCC

View

View

Tool Bar

StatusBar

ReMux

ReMux

Execute

Mode

New

File

Option

OPTION

1D

OPTION

ID

RTX100B

Welcome to ReMux Application

ISDB-T RF



OPTION | %]
Dummy TSID I FFFE [HEx)

vV  Show "welcome' Window

,UK ............ ‘| ,wl

B-2 OPTION

82 Dummy TSID ReMuxto M-TMCC TS
S-TMCC M-TMCC
48 48

1D

®  Show “Welcome” Window ReMux

to ReMux Application

Window

Window

ReMux to M-TMCC TS from

Welcome

New Window

Cascade

Tile

Arrangelcons

Help

Help ReMux

AboutReMux ReMux

B-5



B ReMux

View Toolbar
D New File New
~u Open File Open
=
E | Save File Save
Add Edit Add
Delete Edit Delete
‘ First Edit First
Previous Edit Previous
Next Edit Next
‘ Last Edit Last
Execute ReMux Execute
-
ReMuxto M-TMCC | ReMux Mode : ReMux to M-TMCC TS
2 1s
ReMuxto M-TMCC | ReMux Mode : ReMux to M-TMCC TS
E TS fromS-TMCC | from S-TMCC TS
TS
_ﬂ Make S-TMCC TS |ReMux Mode : Make S-TMCC TS
DeMux M-TMCC ReMux Mode DeMux M-TMCC TS
TS
View Sta-
tus Bar
B-6 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



Make S-TMCC TS

Make S-TMCC TS

S-TMCC
S-TMCC
1. File New New
B-3 Select Remux Mode
Select RemuxMode |
E i " Make S-TMCC TS
Cancel |
B-3 Select Remux Mode
2. Make S-TMCC TS OK
B-4 Make S-TMCC TS
% ReMux - ReMux1
File Edit View ReMux ‘Window Help
DI(@] || (<> »| 2l =
% ReMuxl1 [0 x|

B-4 Make S-TMCC TS

TMCC

B-7



B ReMux

1N} ™vcc - 0o, 00:00:00:000, 00:00:14:535, 1313

‘T—H | | | H‘\

3. Edit Add

B-5 Edit TS Information

Edit TS Information |

’7 C:¥Program Files¥ T ektronis¥ R eMusStandard. TRP

16.511253

B-5 Edit TS Information

m  File S-TMCC

®  Data Rate
(Effective Slots)

(Add)

B-8

RTX100B ISDB-T RF



Make S-TMCC TS

m  Contract Slots Modulation
®  Modulation (HQ) (LQ)
[ ] HQ
[ ] LQ
PMT
HQ LQ
HQ LQ 48
m TSID ID TMCC ID
PAT 1D
= Initial Delay (
) 0 65535
5 OK
TMCC
( B-6 )

% ReMux - ReMux1
File Edit View ReMux ‘Window Help

DI(@] || (<> >] »| 2lRls| =

% ReMuxl I [=] B3

E] 4% *' TMCC : 00, 00:00:00:000, 00:00:14:535, 1313

. TS1 : 00:00:14:535, 1313, "Sample2. TRP", 26, 0x0001

# ‘T51 : ‘UDZUDZ142535‘, ‘1313‘, ‘"SamplezTQP"', 28, ‘l:l}{DEIU'l‘
|
— 7

B-9



B ReMux

S-TMCC TMCC

6. TMCC

S_ TMCC TMCC Edit TMCC Information
( B7 )

Edit TMCC Information

[WrdenafChange:

Expatded | Atermation;

=
ile] =

izl
il (B it HE?

B-7 Edit TMCC Information

®  Transmitter/Receiver Control Information

®  Switch On Control Signal

m Reserve
OK
S-TMCC

8. ReMux Execute

p» (Execute)

B-10

RTX100B ISDB-T RF



ReMux to M-TMCC TS from S-TMCC TS

ReMux to M-TMCC TS from S-TMCC TS

S-TMCC
S-TMCC
1. File New

Select Remux Mode
B-3 )

N

ReMux to M-TMCC TS from S-TMCC TS

B-8 ReMux to M-TMCC TS from S-TMCC TS

M-TMCC

M-TMCC

(B-7

OK

% ReMux - ReMux1

File Edit View HReMux ‘Window Help

D@ || <> [>] »| 2lele] =)

Jz ReMuxl

B-8 ReMux to M-TMCC TS from S-TMCC TS

3. Edit Add

4, S-TMCC

Edit TS Information

(Add)

B-11



B ReMux

S-TMCC
5. OK
48 S-TMCC
6. Edit Add (Add)
7. S-TMCC
Edit TS Information (B-8

B5 )

8. OK
( B9 )

#:ReMux - ReMux1
File Edit “iew FHeMux Window Help
D[S(@] || <[> [>] »| BlR|2| =]
% ReMuxl 9 [=] E3

E ----- TMCC : 00, 00:00:00:000, 00:00:16:425, 1454

£
‘_- TS1:00:00:14:535, 1313, "Test_TS2.trp", 24, 0:x0001

TS2 : 00:00:16:428, 1484, "Test TSI trp", 24, 0x0001

B-12 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



ReMux to M-TMCC TS from S-TMCC TS

M-TMCC TMCC

10. TMCC

M-TMCC TMCC Edit TMCC Information

( B10 )

Edit TMCC Information

| 0 B
| o =] v+ =l o = o =

| 1 =
\ |

B-10 Edit TMCC Information

®  Order of Change TMCC 0 31

®  Transmitter/Receiver Control Information
®  Switch On Control Signal

®  Up-Link Control

®  Extended Information Flag (
Field

11. OK

M-TMCC

12. ReMux Execute

13.

p» (Execute)

B-13



B ReMux

M-TMCC b

48
OPTION

(B4 ) ID TSSPSK

MCC M-TMCC

M-TMCC TMec

M-TMCC
14. TMCC

15. Edit Add (Add)

B-11 Add TMCC

Add TMCC [X]

Select TS

-

Cancel |

B-11 Add TMCC

TMCC

T™MCC

T™CC TMCC

R

3

<
<
<
<
.

1 T™MCC
TMCC

B-14 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



ReMux to M-TMCC TS

16. OK
M_TMCC TMCC Edit TMCC Informa-
tion ( B-10 )
17. TMCC OK
TMCC
T™MCC
First Previous
TMCC TMCC
18. 3 5
19. 6 8
20. T™™CC M-TMCC
13 19
M-TMCC
21. ReMux Execute » (Execute)
22,
M-TMCC 48
48
OPTION
(B-4 ) ID TS8PSK

ReMux to M-TMCC TS

M-TMCC
Make S-TMCC TS
ReMux to M-TMCC TS from S-TMCC TS
M-TMCC
1. File New New
Select Remux Mode (B-7
B-3 )
2. ReMux to M-TMCC TS OK

B-15



B ReMux

B-12 ReMux to M-TMCC TS

#%.ReMux - ReMux1

File Edit View ReMux Window Help

D@ || <[> »| Blele] =

7%/ ‘: TWCC : 0, 00:00:00:000, 00:00:00:000, 0
&

B-12 ReMuxto M-TMCC TS

3. Edit Add (Add)
4.
Edit TS Information (B-8
B-5 )
5 OK
6. B-12 6 9

M-TMCC TMCC

7. B13 10 11 MTIMCC TMCC

TMCC M-TMCC

8. B-14 B-15 14 20 TMCC
M-TMCC

B-16 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



DeMux M-TMCC TS

M-TMCC

9. B-15 21 22 M-TMCC

DeMux M-TMCC TS

M-TMCC
« )
204

M-TMCC

1. ReMux Mode DeMux DeMux
M-TMCC TS
2. M-TMCC
B-13 DeMux M-TMCC TS

@ ReMux - Remux_test2.trp
File Edit View FReMux Window Help

D[S(=] +[-| ]« [+] »| 2lele| =

% Remux_test2. trp !EI!!!

==m TMCC : 00, 00:00:00:000, 00:00:00:576, 52

: £
; J- TS1: 00:00:00:576, 52, ", 26, 0x40F1

. TS2 : 00:00:00 2, ", 22, 0xFFFE

B-13 DeMux M-TMCC TS

M-TMCC

B-17



B ReMux

3. ReMux Execute p» (Execute)

B-14 DEMUX

DEMUX | X]

’7 C¥Program Files¥ T ektroni=¥Retux

C:¥Program Files¥ T ektroni¥ReMu#TS1 . tip
v |C:¥Program Files¥ TektroniséReMu#TS2 tip

r _—
r |
r -
r —
r ]

B-14 DEMUX
®  Save to
TS
4 OK

B-18 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



C Scheduler
( SC )

RTX100B SC Scheduler
(
)
( )
C Scheduler Scheduler
Scheduler
Scheduler
Scheduler
Play Record File Scheduler
®  Play
m  Record
Scheduler
n File Exit
. & c

C-1



C Scheduler ( SC

Scheduler
( G1 )

el ' 9 Playout_testl.sch - Scheduler

tream 1. TRP

Scheduler

2005/02/08 11:45:28 2005/02/08 11:45:38 00:00:10

' Stream2.TRP 1874089

--  Stream3.TRP 50000 200502108 11:45:38 2005/02/08 11:45:41 00:00:03
@  Flower.trp 77010 2005/02/08 11:45:41 2005/02/08 11:45:45 00:00:04
-- test40.TRP 386556 2005/02/08 11:45:45 2005/02/08 11:46:05 00:00:20
== testd4 TRP 618488 2005/02/08 11:46:05 2005/02/08 11:46:37 00:00:32

C-1

Scheduler

(.sch)

C-2

RTX100B ISDB-T RF



View Toolbar
D New File New
~u Open File Open
n Save File Save
Add Stream Add
Delete Stream Delete
"f Move Up Stream Move Up
* Move Down Stream Move Down
E’I Properties Stream Properties
Play Schedule Play
-
. Record Schedule Record
% Execute Schedule Execute
E Connect Schedule Connect
Schedule Execute
Execute
C-15



C Scheduler ( SC )

Play Properties
Start Time
ties C-10
cord Properties
®  Filename
m  Packets
)

m  Start Time

. End Time

®  Duration

C-4 RTX100B

3
Record Properties
Play Proper-
Re-
C-14

(Non TS

)
View Status Bar

ISDB-T RF



Scheduler

Scheduler

File

File

New

Open

(*.sch)

Open

Save

Save As

(*.sch)

Save As

1 xxx.sch

4 xxx.sch

Exit

Scheduler

View

View

RTX100B

Show message

Show error message
RTX100B

Toolbar

Status Bar




C Scheduler ( SC )

Schedule
Schedule Scheduler RTX100B
Scheduler
Connect Scheduler RTX100B MTX/
RTX Host Name ( C2 )

Disconnect Scheduler RTX100B

Play

Record

Settings Scheduler

Scheduler Settings
(C-6 C-3 )
Execute
C-15
MTX/RTX Host Name
Schedule Connect C-2 MTX/RTX
Host Name
Scheduler RTX100B
Target Device
HostName  [RTX100B =l
Cancel |

C-2 MTX/RTX Host Name

®  Host Name Scheduler RTX100B
Scheduler Settings
View Settings C3 Scheduler Settings

Scheduler

C-6 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



Scheduler

Scheduler Settings x|

New Schedule | Add Stleaml Miscellaneousl

— Continuous Time Stamping———— [~ Playout Data Rate

¥ Enabled

[V Continuity Counter " Manually specify data rate
IV PCR/PTS/DTS B

 TDT/TOT/STT Cik Source.[inemal =]
[ Reed Soloman ISDB-T orly] 57 nn0nn0 Gt |

(Mbps]

— Playout Packet Size

¥ Auto playout packet size
[ Seamless Play

188 Sef

oK I Cancel ASpply

C-3 Scheduler Settings

Scheduler Settings New Schedule Add Stream

cellaneous 3

New Schedule

®  Continuous Time Stamping
Enabled

®  Playout Packet Size
Auto playout packet size

Non TS
188 )

Set Set
Set Custom Clock

Set Custom Clock X

r Default Data Rate

4860353
—_x 270 = | 29162118

| 4500000
(Mbps)

 Packet Size

Cancel I

®  Default Data Rate

m  Packet Size 188 204

208

Mis-



C Scheduler ( SC )

®  Playout Data Rate

m  Use automatic playout data rate

® Manually specify a playout data rate
CIk Source

Set Clk Source

3-4 Clock
Set
Set Custom Clock

m  Seamless Play

( ) (

Playout Bitrate

Non TS M-TMCC

Continuous Time Stamping Enabled

RTX100B Fixed ES Rate

Add Stream

®  Playout Properties

®  from Schedule

®  from Source

® Custom
Set

Set
Set Custom Clock

C-8 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



Scheduler

Miscellaneous

® Loop Mode

®  Local lock out

RTX100B
®  Port Scheduler RTX100B
RTX100B
49152
Stream
Stream
Move Up 1
Move Down 1
Add
Open
Save as (C-13 C-5 )
Delete
Properties
Play Properties (C-10
C4 )
Record
Properties (C-14 C-14 )




C Scheduler ( SC
Play Properties
Scheduler Stream
Properties C4 Play Properties
(
Property
)
Play Properties 5'
File : [EAStreamsitestfd TRP
- Content  Start Time
File Size | 116275744 ' NONE
" Trigger Rise
Standard I ARIB 0 Tz el
Data Rate Im " TIME
Duration | 00:00:15 1172005 | | 2:17:05 P =
PacketSize | 188
~ Playout Properties
Total Packets I 618488 & from Schedule
» " from Source
 StartiStop Position—————————
 Custom Set
Ié Set £4.000000 | 188
(Mbps)
Cancel |
C-4 Play Properties
m  File (
)
m  Content
m  File Size ( )
m  Standard (MPEG2 ARIB DVB ATSC
S-TMCC M-TMCC ISDB-T NON TS)
m Data Rate PCR
B Duration
m Packet Size Non TS -
m  Total Packets Non TS
C-10 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



Scheduler

Start/Stop Position Set

Start/Stop Position

Start/Stop Position X

— StartiStop Poszition

0 50

' Start | 0
= [nitiel | 0

" Stop | §9935 100
Play I gog9es 100

100%
0 [%]

0

Format IF'ackets vl Resetl

K| Cancel I

m  Start
Non TS
m  Stop
Non TS
m  Play Start Stop
(M-TMCC
®  Format
) NonTS
ISDB-T
OFDM
OFDM

(M-TMCC

)

(M-TMCC

Non TS

Packets M-TMCC

Bytes

OFDM

Start

)

OFDM

Stop

SF(

C-11



C Scheduler ( SC )

m  Start Time

Schedule Settings Seam-
less Play
NONE
Trigger Rise Trig In
Trigger Fall Trig In
TIME
m  Playout Properties
Schedule Settings Seamless Play
from Schedule Schedule Settings ( C3 )
from Source
Custom
Set Set

Set Custom Clock

C-12 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



Scheduler

Save as

Scheduler Stream
Add C-5 Save as

Save as

Lookin: |’il Recorded_Streams j g

dq T
File name : IDUUDU1 trp Save I
Files of trpe = [a) files (=) =] cancel |

C-5 Save as

1.

E:\Recorded_Streams
2. File name

(00000x.trp)

[N, 227 < > |

3. Save
Record Properties
Record Properties C-14 Record Proper-

ties

C-13



C Scheduler ( SC )

Record Properties

Stream Add Save as Save
C-6 Record Properties
( Stream Properties
)

Record Properties B3

e e _||

{ | o = foooooo

{ 200502008 7] [11:2408

C-6 Record Properties

m  File

m  Start Time

= NONE

m  Trigger Rise Trig In
m  Trigger Fall Trig In
= TIME

®  Recording Time

®  Stop Time

C-14 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



Help

Help Scheduler
About Scheduler
Scheduler
Schedule Execute
Execute

C-7

[stream1.TRP

| 20.162118Mbps | 188
C-7
1.
2.

3. Current

Elapsed

Current: I 2005/02/08 13:30:29 E

Elapsed: I 00:00:10

C-15



C Scheduler ( SC )

4. Property C-8 Schedule Property

Schedule Property

C-8 Schedule Property

m  Activate Schedule

Immediate

®  Immediate

®  Trigger Rise Trig In
®  Trigger Fall Trig In
= TIME

m  Start Options

m  Top of Schedule

C-16 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



m  SKkip to Selection

Active Schedule  Immediate

®  Resynchronize Start

Active Schedule  Immediate

m  Stop Time

= NONE

®  Schedule

®  Stream

®  Absolute

Scheduler
256
5

n (188/204/208)
s S-TMCC
m M-TMCC
s ISDB-T
m  NonTS

C-17



C Scheduler ( SC )
1.  Schedule Play Play
2. Schedule Settings Scheduler Settings
(C-6 C3 )
3. New Schedule
(Seamless Play)
4. Add Stream
5. Add Stream
6. Miscellaneous
7. Miscellaneous
8. OK
9. Stream Add Add
Open
10. Open
Open
1. 9 10
12. Schedule Execute Execute
13. Property Schedule Property
(C-16 C-8 )

14. Schedule Property
15.

Play Properties (C-10 C-4 )

" ( ) Stream

Properties
[ ]
] Property
C-18 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



16. Play Properties

Schedule Property

Active Schedule
Start Time

m  Active Schedule

Playout Properties

(Start Time)

Stream1.TRP

187409

== | Stream2.TRP 2005/02/09 9:24:03
== Stream3.TRP 50000 2005/02/09 9:24:13
== testd0.TRP 386556 2005/02/09 3:24:16
== test6d.TRP 618488 2005/02/09 9:24:36

m  Active Schedule
12:00:00)

2005/02/09 9:24:13
2005/02/09 9:24:16
2005/02/09 9:24:36
2005/02/09 9:25:08

I Filename | F'ackets' StartTimel End Time| DurationI

00:00:10
00:00:03
00:00:20
00:00:32

2004/12/16

I Filename | Packets I Start Time | End Time | Duration I
"i Stream1.TRP 2 2005/0211212:00:00 2005/02/1212:00:15 00:00:15
== Stream2.TRP 187409 2005/021212:00:15 2005/0211212:00:25 00:00:10
== Stream3.TRP 50000 2005/0212 12:00:25 2005/0212 12:00:28 00:00:03
== tesd0.TRP 386556 2005/0212 12:00:28 20050212 12:00:48 00:00:20
== test64.TRP 618488 2005/0212 12:00:48 2005/021212:01:20 00:00:32

n Start Time (
2004/12/15 15:00:00)
( )

I Filename I Packets I Start Time I End Time I Duration I
== Stream1.TRP 281822 2005/02/08 9:34:38 2005/02/09 9:34:53 00:00:15
== Stream2.TRP 187409 2005/02/08 9:34:53 2005/02i09 9:35:03 00:00:10
€} Stream3.TRP 2005/02/10 15:00:00 2005/02/10 15:00:03
== testd0.TRP 386556 2005/0210 15:00:03 2005/02M1015:00:23 00:00:20
== test64. TRP 618488 2005/02110 15:00:23 2005/02A10 15:00:55 00:00:32

C-19



C Scheduler ( SC )

Schedule Property Play Properties
17. »)
Schedule Property Active Schedule TIME

»)

18.

n

File Save
L] File Save As
256
1. Schedule Record Record
2. Stream Add Add
Save as (C-13
C-5 )

3. Save as
Save Record Properties
(C-14 C-6 )

4. Record Properties

C-20 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



Schedule Property

Active Schedule Record Properties
Start Time
C-19
6. Schedule Execute Execute
7. Property Schedule Property
(C-16 C-8 )

8. Schedule Property
9. (@)
[
[
[

FIFO FIFO
[
= [SDB T

I1p
[ RTX100B Without Limit

C-21



C Scheduler ( SC )

C-22 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



RTX100B
u FIFO is underflow.
u FIFO is overflow.
Windows XP
D
1. USB
2. File Minimize Exit Play ( Record
)

Windows XP
3. Windows Start Programs — Accessories — System Tools —

Disk Defragmenter

Disk Defragmenter ( D-1 )

- Disk Defragmenter

File Action Wiew Help

- = £

Yolume Session Status File System Capacity Free Space % Free Space
=(C) NTFS 4,568 GB 2,10 GB 43 %
=JLocal Disk (D:) NTFS 148 GB 146 GB 98 % i

Estimated disk usage before defragmentation:

Estimated disk usage after defragmentation:

[ Analyze ][Defragment ] Pause Stop View Report

M Fragmented files [ Contiguous files [0 Unmovable files [ Free space

D-1 Disk Defragmenter



4,

5.

Local Disk (D:)

Defragment

Defragment Complete

Disk Defragmenter

Defragmentation is complete for:
Local Disk {D:)

| View Report | [ Close ]

6.

7.

D-2 Defragmentation Complete

Close

Close

Disk Defragmenter

RTX100B

ISDB-T RF



RTX100B
2
]
D
n
Windows XP RTX100B
1. BIOS F4
Phoenix Always

®  Restore System
®  System Information
2. Restore System > Phoenix Recover Pro6

3. Advanced > Factory Restore

Windows XP RTX100B
4. OK Phoenix Recover Pro 6
] Recover Boot Partition Recover

Entire Drive
Yes



E-2

5. Windows XP
XP

Cancel and Exit

WindowsXP

Phoenix Recovery Pro 6

Next
RTX100B

RTX100B ISDB-T RF

Windows



7cm)

F RTX100B
1. 125kg

15 cm
2.
3.
4,

RTX100B

1.
2.
3.



F2

RTX100B

ISDB-T RF









BAT (Bouquet Association Table)
DVB-SI 1 BAT (
) DVB

CAT (Conditional Access Table)

MPEG-2 PSI 1 CAT 1
CA CA EMM (Entitlement Management
Message)

CRC (Cyclic Redundancy Check)
MPEG-2 1 PSI SI

CVCT (Cable Virtual Channel Table)
ATSC 1 CVCT
MPEG-2

DSM CC (Digital Storage Media Command and Control)

DVB (Digital Video Broadcast)
European Broadcasting Union (EBU)

DVB-SI (Digital Video Broadcast Service Information)
DVB-SI DVB IRD
DVB-SI NIT SDT BAT
EIT NIT MPEG-2 )

DTS (Decoding Time—Stamp)
MPEG-2 1 PES
T-STD

ECM (Entitlement Control Message)

Glossary—1



Glossary—2

EIT (Event Information Table)
DVB-SI 1
(

ATSC EIT

EMM (Entitlement Management Message)

ETT (Extended Taxt Table)
ATSC 1

MGT (Master Guide Table)
ATSC 1
PSIP

NIT (Network Information Table)
MPEG-2 PSI
1 NIT
(

ID

EIT

ETT
MGT  STT
PID
1 DVB-SI
NIT
ID

OFDM (Orthogonal Frequency Division Multiplexing)

vV

PAT (Program Association Table)
MPEG-2 PSI

PCR (Program Clock Reference )
MPEG-2

PES (Packetized Elementary Stream)
MPEG-2

RTX100B

1 PAT

ISDB-T RF



PID (Packet IDentifier)
MPEG-2 1
TS

PMT (Program Map Table)
MPEG-2 PSI 1 PMT
PCR (Program
Clock Reference) PMT

PSI (Program Specific Information)

MPEG-2 PSI MPEG-2
PSI PAT PMT CAT NIT (NIT
DVB-SI )

PTS (Presentation Time—Stamp)
MPEG-2 1 PES

RRT (Rating Region Table)
ATSC 1 RRT

RST (Running Status Table)
DVB-SI 1 RST EIT

SDT (Service Description Table)
DVB-SI 1 SDT
( )

SI (Service Information)

DVB-SI SI

SI 6 (PAT NIT CAT SDT EIT BAT)
NIT BAT SDT

EIT

ST (Stuffing Table)
DVB-SI 1 ST

STT (System Time Table)
ATSC 1 STT

Glossary-3



TDT (Time & Date Table)
DVB-SI 1 TDT

TOT (Time Offset Table)
DVB-SI 1 TOT

TS (Transport Stream)
0
MPEG-2

TSDT (Transport Stream Description Table)
MPEG-2 1

TVCT (Table Virtual Channel Table)
ATSC 1 TVCT
MPEG-2

Glossary—4 RTX100B ISDB-T RF









10 Key Pad 2-14
ADFERR 3-30 3-39

ASI In 2-4

ASI Out 2-4

AUDIO 3-30 3-37
AUDIO_AAC 3-30 3-37
AUDIO_AC3 3-30 3-37

BAT 3-31 3-32 3-39 Glossary—1
BIT 3-32 3-39

C

Cancel/Close 2-3

CAT 3-29 3-35 Glossary—1
CETT 3-33 3-40

Clock/Ref In 2-5

Clock 3-4
Com 2-6
Communication

CRC Glossary—1

CVCT 3-33 3-40 Glossary—1

D

DATA 3-30 3-38
DATA_SECT 3-30 3-38
DCT 3-32 3-39
DISPLAY 3-64
DIT 3-31 3-32 3-39
DLT 3-32 3-39

DSM CC Glossary—1
DSM_CC 3-30 3-38
DTS Glossary—1

DVB Glossary—1

DVB-SI Glossary—1

E

ECM 3-30 3-38 Glossary—1
EETT 3-33 3-40

EIT 3-31 3-32 3-33 3-39 3-40 Glossary—2

EMM 3-30 3-38 Glossary—2
Enter 2-3

ERT 3-39

ETT Glossary—2

F
File (Play ) 3-1
File (Record ) 3-19

GARBAGE 3-30 3-39
GHOST 3-30 3-38

H

HDD 2-3

IEEE1394b 2-5
ISDB-T 3-29 3-34
ISDB—T Clock Source

ISDB—T RF Parameter
3-23

ISDB-T/ASI (Play )
ISDB—-T/ASI (Record
ITT 3-32 3-39

L

LAN 2-6
LDT 3-32 3-39
LIT 3-32 3-39

3-24
3-15

3-15
) 322

Index-1



M

M-TMCC 3-34

M-TMCC xiii 3-29

MASS MEMORY 3-64
Menu 2-3

MGT 3-33 3-40

N

NBIT 3-32 3-39

NIT 3-29 3-35 Glossary—2
Non TS 3-34

Non TS 3-29

NULL 3-30 3-39

Num Pad/Select 2-3

O

OFDM Glossary—2

On/Standby 2-2

Option Key 3-17
Others 3-11
Other 3-22

P

PAT 3-29 3-35 Glossary—2

PCAT 3-32 3-39

PCR 3-29 3-36 Glossary—2

PCR Inaccuracy 3-36 3-41
PCR Initial Value 3-7

PES Glossary—2

PID Glossary—3

PIT 3-33 3-40

PLAY 3-66

Play 3-3

Play/Pause 2-2

PMT 3-29 3-35 Glossary—3
Printer 2-5

PSI Glossary—3
PTS Glossary—3

RECORD 3-78
Record 2-2
Record 3-20

Index-2

ReMux B-1
DeMux M-TMCC TS B-17
Make S-TMCC TS B-7
Remux to M-TMCC TS from S-TMCC TS
B-11
ReMux to M-TMCC TS B-15
B-2
B-6
B-3
B-6
B-3
ReMux B-1
ReMux B-1
RF Out 2-4
RF 2-11

RRT 3-33 3-40 Glossary—3
RST 3-31 3-32 3-39 Glossary—3

S

S—-TMCC 3-34
SITMCC xiii 3-29
Scheduler C-1

C-2
C-4
C-15
C-2
C3
C-2
Scheduler C-1
Scheduler C-1
SCPI 3-55
SDT 3-31 3-32 3-39 Glossary—3
SDTT 3-32 3-39
Select File 3-2
Set Non—TS Sync 3-6
SI  Glossary—3
SIT 3-31 3-32 3-39
SPI In/Out 2-5
ST 3-31 3-32 3-39 Glossary—3
Start/Stop Position 3-8
Status 3-18
Stop 2-2
STT 3-33 3-40 Glossary—3
SYSTEM 3-83
T
Tab 2-3
Target 3-20
RTX100B ISDB-T RF



TDT 3-31 3-32 3-39 Glossary—4

3-39

Timer Play/Record
TOT 3-31 3-32 3-39 Glossary—4
Trig In/Out 2-5
TS 3-29 3-34 Glossary—4
TSDT 3-29 3-35 Glossary—4
TVCT 3-32 3-33 3-40 Glossary—4
USB 2-3
Utility 3-16 3-24
VGA 2-5
VIDEO 3-29 3-37
VIDEO_H264 3-29 3-37
VIDEO_MP4 3-29 3-37
View 32 3-19
Windows 1-6
Windows 1-6
3-28
2-8 3-28
1-2
1-2
3-40
3-40
1-4

3-8

3-39

3-39

3-39

3-38

3-38

3-89
3-89

3-90

3-92
3-93
3-92

AAC 3-37
AC-3 3-37
3-37
1-3
SC 1-3

3-39
A-8

A-8

A-2
3-62

F-1

3-40

3-38
3-87

Index-3



3-35

3.45
340
217
F-1
1-3
3-39 27 325
3.25
340
1.7
341 3-39
Al
Al 3.38
12 3.38
2-15
340
213 A2
20 26
1-3
C-18 15
C-20
C-20
339
210 356
xiii 3-34
335
3.55
339
3-39
339 3-95
3.35
339
339 351
339
339
339

Index-4 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



3-39

2-8 3-27
3-56
3-37

3-39
3-38
3-49
3-49
3-49
3-50
2-8

3-35
3-36
3-35

3-39

3-40

3-40

3-1
2-7
3-1
2-12

3-39

3-95

3-39

2-11

3-40

3-39

Index-5



Index-6 RTX100B ISDB-T RF



	Title Page
	保証
	安全にご使用いただくために
	目次
	このマニュアルについて
	はじめに
	RTX100B 型の概要
	初期検査
	アクセサリ
	オプション
	インストレーション
	Windows 操作について

	基本操作
	フロント・パネル
	リア・パネル
	スクリーン表示
	メニューの操作
	数値の入力
	データ出力ソースについて

	チュートリアル
	必要な機器
	チュートリアル 1：トランスポート・ストリームの出力
	チュートリアル 2：トランスポート・ストリームの記録
	チュートリアル 3：放送トランスポート・ストリームの RF 変調出力

	メニュー
	Play スクリーンでのメニュー
	Record スクリーンでのメニュー
	ツールバー・ボタンとその機能

	ヒエラルキー表示
	ヒエラルキー表示の概要
	コンポーネント情報とダイアログ・ボックス

	PCR へのジッタの挿入
	ジッタの挿入手順

	コンティニュアス・レコーディング機能
	機能概要
	基本動作
	コンティニュアス・レコーディングの実行

	プリセット・ファイル
	プリセット・ファイルの内容
	プリセット・ファイルの保存
	プリセット・ファイルの読み込み

	ネットワークとの接続
	RTX100B 型と PC との接続
	ネットワーク・パラメータの設定

	コマンド文法
	SCPI コマンド
	IEEE488.2 共通コマンド

	リモート・コマンド
	共通コマンド
	DISPLAY コマンド
	MASS MEMORY コマンド
	PLAY コマンド
	RECORD コマンド
	SYSTEM コマンド

	コマンドのデフォルト設定値
	エラー・コードとエラー・メッセージ
	コマンド・エラー
	実行エラー
	デバイス固有エラー
	問い合わせコマンド・エラー

	ネットワーク・インタフェース仕様
	ネットワーク・インタフェースの概要
	リモート・コマンドの動作確認方法

	付録 A　仕様
	仕様条件
	機能特性
	電気特性
	機械特性
	環境特性
	規格と承認

	付録 B　ReMux アプリケーション
	ReMux の起動と終了
	アプリケーション・ウィンドウの機能
	Make S-TMCC TS モード
	ReMux to M-TMCC TS from S-TMCC TS モード
	ReMux to M-TMCC TS モード
	DeMux M-TMCC TS モード 

	付録 C　Scheduler アプリケーション (オプション SC 型のみ)
	Scheduler の起動と終了
	アプリケーション・ウィンドウの機能
	Scheduler メニュー
	ステータス／コントロール・パネル
	チュートリアル

	付録 D　デフラグの実行
	デフラグの実行手順

	付録 E　システムの復旧
	復旧手順

	付録 F　再梱包とクリーニング
	再梱包
	クリーニング

	用語集
	索引

